STATE OF SOUTH DAKOTA ) OFFICE OF THE SECRETARY
ss:

COUNTY OF HUGHES } SOUTH DAKOTA DEPT. OF EDUCATION
Inre: certification application of ) DSE 2016-12
JOSEPH C. THOMPSON )
(A.K.A. JOSEPH C. HUTFLES) ) ORDER DENYING TEACHING
| ) CERTIFICATE
)

Pursuant to the authority granted to the Secretary by SDCL 13-42-4, 13-42-7, 13-42-
9, and ARSD article 24:18, and after review of the record herein, the Secretary issues the
following ORDER:

1. The Secretary accepts the allegations of the Amended Notice of Intent to deny
Teaching Certificate as true and enters the attached Findings of Fact and Conclusions of Law.

2. The application of Joseph C. Thompson (a.k.a. Joseph C. Hutfles) for a teaching
certificate is DENIED for a period of five years from the date of this order. If Thompson
reapplies at the end of this denial period, he must meet all certification requirements at the time
the application is submitted before a certificate could be issued. ARSD 24:18:04:02.

3. This Order and attached findings and conclusions are a public record pursuant to
SDCL 13-42-17.1 and ARSD 24:18:02:05.

This constitutes final agency action and may be appealed to circuit court pursuant to
ARSD 24:18:02:06.

Dated this 8th day of February, 2017.

fir /7&506;)/%\

Dr. Melody Schopp
Secretary '
South Dakota Department of Education




STATE OF SOUTH DAKOTA ) OFFICE OF THE SECRETARY
sS:

COUNTY OF HUGHES } SOUTH DAKOTA DEPT. OF EDUCATION |
Inre: certification application of ) DSE 2016-12
JOSEPH C. THOMPSON )
(AK.A.JOSEPH C. HUTFLES) ) FINDINGS OF FACT and
) CONCLUSIONS OF LAW
)

Follow{ng receipt of Joseph C. Thompson’s (a.k.a. Joseph C. Hutfles) application for
teaching certificate and Notice of Intent to Deny Teaching Certificate, and after review of the éntire
file herein, the Secretary enters the following findings of fact and conclusions of law.

FINDINGS OF FACT

1. On November 3, 2016, the South Dakota Department of Education, Office of Teacher
Quality, served a Notice of Intent to Deny Teaching Certificate and attached exhibits on Joseph C.
Thompson (“Thompson”) via certified mail, first class mail, and e-mail.

2. The Notice of Intent informed Thompson that if he failed to request a hearing within 30
days after service of the notice, the allegations of the Notice would be accepted as true by the
Secretary.

3. Thompson submitted a written request for a hearing on or about November 3, 2016.
Exhibit A.

4, A hearing was scheduled with hearing officer Robert B. Anderson for January 13, 2017.
A Notice of Hearing and Amended‘Notice of Intent to Deny Teaching Certificate were served ﬁpon
Thompson on or about December 13, 2016, via first class mail and email. The Amended Notice of
Intent to Deny was also served upon Thompson on or about December 14, 2016, via certified mail.

Exhibit B






b. At the time Hutfles was drawing unemployment benefits from the state of
Colorado, he was employed at Aurora Comprehensive Community Health Care Center, Inc.,
having started employment at the Aurora Mental Health Center on or about August 12, 2005.

c. The Investigations and Criminal Enforcement Section of the CDLE began
an investigation into overpayment of benefits to Hutfles on or about June 26, 2006.

d. Ms. Matthews verified Hutfles’ employment at Aurora Mental Health
Center by sending a copy of Hutfles” driver license to Barbara Robbins, a payroll department
employee at Aurora Mental Health Center. Ms. Robbins identified the man in the driver license |
photo, Joseph Hutfles, as the same man who worked for the center.

é. - The CDLE also verified Hutfles’ signatures on CDLE unemployment
insurance forms, unemployment insurance benefit warrants, and employment records from
Aurora Mental Health Center by retaining Richard B. Lewis, a court-certified Forensic Document
Examiner. Lewis examined and compared the known signature of Hutfles from Colorado motor
vehicle records to the CDLE unemployment insurance forms, unemployment insurance benefit
warrants, and employment records from Auroré. Mental Health Center. Lewis determined, via
the handwriting samples, that Hutfles was the same person who worked for and received
compensation from Aurora Mental Health Center and also executed various unemployment
insurance forms and warrants.

10. On or about March 9, 2011, Thompson was arrested in Minnehaha County, South
Dakota. On or about March 15, 2011, Thompson was extradited to Colorado following his arrest.
11.  On or about May 9, 2011, in Jefferson County, Colorado, Thompson pled guilty to

Theft—$500-$15,000 (Colo. Rev. Stat. § 18-4-401(1),(2)(c); class 4 felony) and Theft—§100-

$400 (Colo. Rev. Stat. §18-4-401(1),(2)(b); class 2 misdemeanor) and the remaining charges



were dismissed. On or about May 9, 2011, as part of an order for deferred judgment, Thompson
was sentenced to one year of probation, restitution of $7875, fines, and costs. Exhibit F.

12, On or about February 20, 2013, Thompson was granted an extension to the probation
sentence referenced in paragraph 4 as his restitution was not yet paid off. On or about February
6, 2014, Thompson was granted a second extension to his probation in order to continue paying
his restitution.

13. On or about November 12, 2014, the District Court of Jefferson County, Colorado,
granted a motion and issued an order that Thompson’s deferred judgment be entered and his
probation be terminated. As a result, the charge of Theft—$500-$15,000 (Colo. Rev. Stat. § 18-
4-401(1),(2)(c); class 4 felony) was dismissed. The conviction for Theft—3$100-$400 (Colo. Rev.
Stat. §18-4-401(1),(2)(b); class 2 misdemeanor) remains on his record.

14.  On or about June 10, 2016, Thompson submitted an application for an initial South
Dakota Teaching Certificate. Exhibit G. On the application, Thompson answered yes to
question 1 of the conduct review portion of the application, which reads:

Have you ever been arrested or charged with any criminal offense?

The term eriminal offense includes misdemeanor and felony offenses. It does
not include petty offenses such as minor traffic offenses including but not limited
to: Speeding tickets, stop sign violations, or careless driving offenses. If you are
not sure whether the crime would be a minor offense, please include the offense.
All Class 1 misdemeanor offenses and Class 11 non-traffic misdemeanor offenses
must be disclosed.

15.  Inresponse to question !, Thompson answered:

In 2006 I took money from my church without permission and pleaded guilty to
Jit. I paid the restitution for it and placed on 6 months of probation which was
completed. Probation was completed and the case was closed.

In 2005 1 was a victim of identity theft and never knew about it. Someone using

my name and social security number took unemployment benefits from the State
of Colorado. When I found out about this I had no way of proving the identity



theft because I never reported it. To close the case I had no choice but to plead

guilty and accept the deal that they were offering (the deal was all the felonies

would drop off and upon restitution being paid and probation being completed I

would just have a misdemeanor on my record). I paid the restitution and after 3

years of probation the case was closed.

16.  On his June 10, 2016, application of an initial South Dakota Teaching Certificate,
Thompson answered yes to question 2 of the conduct review portion of the application, which .
reads:

Have you ever been convicted or pleaded guilty to any criminal offense?

The term eonviction includes a finding of guilty by a judge or jury, or admission of guilt
or plea of guilty, or a plea without an admission of guilt. You must include those crimes
where the sentence was stayed, suspended, executed, or you received a suspended imposition
of sentence. '

17.  Inresponse to question 2, Thompson repeated the same answer he provided to
question 1.

18.  Thompson’s criminal history includes multiple charges for theft and a charge of
forgery of government-issued documentation, as well as two misdemeanor convictions for theft
between $100 and $400 and a dismissed charge for felony theft between $500 and $15,000
resulting from a guilty plea and a deferred sentence agreement. All of the charges against
Thompson, and his resulting guilty pleas, stemmed from the theft of money.

19.  Any finding of fact more properly designated as a conclusion of law is hereby so

designated.

CONCLUSIONS OF LAW
1. Grounds for denial or non-renewal of a teacher’s certificate are provided in SDCL

Chapter 13-42.



2. The Professional Teachers Practices and Standards Commission has been given the
authority and obligation to promulgate rules for a code of professional ethics for the teaching
profession in South Dakota. SDCL § 13-43-25. This code of professional ethics is found in ARSD
Chapter 24:08:03.

3. The Seéretary of the Department of Education has the power and anthority to refuse to
issue or renew a certificate for violation of the code of professional ethics governing teachers.
SDCL §§ 13-42-7 and 13-42-9(2).

4, The code of ethics requires a teacher to “[e|ngage in no act that results in a
conviction.” ARSD 24:08:03:02(7).

5. The code of ethics requires a teacher to *[e]xemplify high moral standards by not
engaging in or becoming a party to such activities as fraud, embezzlement, theft, deceit, moral
turpitude. . . of-use of misleading or false statements[.]” ARSD 24:08:03:02(8).

6. Thompson’s criminal convictions referenced in Findings of Fact 8 and 11 violate
ARSD 24:08:03:02(7).

7. The conduct underlying Thompson’s criminal convictions and deferred sentence
referred to in Findings of Fact 7-11 constitutes theft and violates ARSD 24:08:03:02(8).

8. The conduct underlying Thompson’s criminal convictions and deferred sentence
referred to in Findings of Fact 7-11 constitutes deceit and violates ARSD 24:08:03:02(8).

9. The conduct underlying Thompson’s criminal convictions and deferred sentence, and
the convictions themselves, referred to in Findings of Fact 7-11 constitute moral turpitude and

violates ARSD 24:08:03:02(8).



10.  Thompson’s statement on his June 10, 2016 application that the theft charges
referenced in paragraph 2 were the result of his identity being stolen are false and misleading, in
violation of ARSD 24:08:03:02(8).

11.  Inorder for a certificate to be issued, applicants must meet the rules and requirements
for certificates as detennined by the South Dakota Board of Education. SDCL 13-42-3 and 13-
42-4.

12.  Thompson’s application should be denied for violations of the code of ethics. SDCL
13-42-9(2); ARSD 24:08:03:02(7) and (8).

13.  Any conclusion of law more properly designated as a finding of fact is hereby so
designated.

Dated this 8th day of February, 2017.

Dr. Melody Schopp
Secretary

South Dakota Department of Education
800 Governors Drive ‘
Pierre, SD 57501






I only have 2 misdemeanors “conviction’s” on my record. These are convictions that at no thme put student’s or
anyone else in danger. I have never done anything in my life that truly violates any code of ethics or morals.

T also do not understand why it took this long for the State of South Dakota to come back with a letter of denial when
I have done everything that you have asked me to do. have submitted letters from previous eaching experience,
transcripts from the colleges I attended and other numerous documents.

I am asking that the State of South Dakota reconsider its decision. This package includes letters of recommendations

from previous employers as well as past parents of students T have taught. Tam prepared to do whatever if takes for
the State of South Dakota to grant me a teacher’s license.

I thank you for your patience and look forward to hearing from you.

Best Regards,

Joseph Thompson









b, At the time Hutfles was drawing unemployment benefits from the state of
Colorado, he was employed at Aurora Comprehensive Community Health Care Center, Inc.,
having started employment at the Aurora Mel}tal Health Center on or about August 12, 2005.

| c. The Investigations and Criminal Enfofcement Section of the CDLE began

an investigation into overpayment of beneﬁts to Hutfles on or about June 26, 2006,

d. Ms. Matthews verified Hutfles’ employment at Aurora Mental Health
Center by sending a copy of Hutfles’ driver liceﬁse to Barbara Robbins, a payroll department
employee at Auro_ra Mental Health Cénter. 'Ms. Robbins identified the man in the driver license
photo, Joseph Hutfles, as the sam;s ‘man who worked for the center,

€. The bDLE also verified Hutfles’ signatures on CDLE unemployment
insurance forms, unemployment insurance benefit warrants, ans;l employment records from
Aurora Mental Health Center by retaining Richard B. Lewis, a court-certified Forensic Document
Examiner. Lewis examined and compéred the known signature of Hutfles from Colorado motor
vehicle records to thé CDLE unemployment insurance forms, unemployment insurance benefit
warrants, and employment records from Aurora Mental Health Center. Lewis determined, via
the handwriting samples, that Hutfles was the same person who worked for and received
compensation from Aurora Mental Health Center and also executed various unemployment
insurance forms and warranté. Exhibits 3B, 3C, and 5.

4, On or about March 9, 2011, Thompson was arrested in Minnehaha County, South
Dakota, On or about Mar_ch 15, 2011, Thompson was exiradited to Cdlox_'ado following his arrest.l
Exhibit 2. |

5. ‘01:1 or rabout May 9, 2011, in Jefferson County, Colorado, Thompson pled guilty to

Theft—8$500-$15,000 (Colo. Rev. Stat. § 18-4-401(1),(2)(c); class 4 felony) and Theft—$100-



$400 (Colo. Rev. Stat. §18-4-401(1),(2)(b); class 2 misdemeanor) and the remaining charges
were dismissed. On or about May 9, 2011, as part of an order for deferred fudgment, Thompson
was sentenced to one year of probation, restitution of $7875, fines, and costs. Exhibits 3D-3K.

6. On or about February 20, 2013, Thompson was granted an extension to the pmbation
sentenced referenced in paragraph 4 as his restitution was not yet paid off. On or about February
6,2014, Thompgon was granted a second extension to -his probation as his restitution in order to
continue paying his restitution, Exhibits 3L-3M. |

7. On or about November 12, 2014, the District Court of ] ;sfferson County, Colorado,
granfed a motion and is;ued an order that Thompson’s deferred judgment be entered and his
| probation be terminated. As a result, the charge of Theft—$500-$15,000 (Colo. Rev. Stat. § 18-
4-401(1),(2)(c); class 4 felony) v&}as dismissed. The conviction for Theft—$100-$400 (Colo. Rev.
Stat. §18-4-401(1),(2)(b); class 2 misdemeanor) remains on his record. Exhibits IN-3P.

8. Onorabout June 10, 2016, Thompson submiited an application for an initial South
Dakota Teaching Certificate. Exhibit 4. On the application, Thompson answered yes to question
1 of the conduct review portion of the application, which reads:

Have you ever been arrested or charged with any criminal offense?

The term criminal offense includes misdemeanor and felony offenses. It does
not include petty offenses such as minor traffic offenses including but not limited
to: Speeding tickets, stop sign violations, or careless driving offenses. If you are
not sure whether the crime would be a minor offense, please include the offense.
All Class 1 misdemeanor offenses and Class II non-traffic misdemeanor offenses
must be disclosed. :

9. In response to question 1, Thompson answered.

Tn 2006 1 took money from my church without permission and pleaded guilty to

it. Ipaid the restitution for it and placed on 6 months of probation which was
completed. Probation was completed and the case was closed.
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Farris, Holly : E : -

From: Farris, Holly

Sent; Tuesday, January 03, 2017 10:27 AM
To: , ‘joseph.thompson3281'

Ce: 'Robert B, Anderson’

Subject: - RE: South Dakota teaching certificate

Mr. Thompson: | have notified the hearing officer of the withdrawal of your appeal reguest. The hearing on January 13
has been cancelled.

Thank you,
Holly Farris

From: joseph.thompson3281 [mailto:joseph.thompson3281@gmail.com] '
Sent: Saturday, December 31, 2016 12:04 AM ;
To: Farris, Holly

Subject: RE: South Dakota teaching certificate

That is correct.

Sent from my Verizon, Samsung Galaxy smartphone

wememee= QOriginal message c--=----

From: "Farris, Holly" <Holly.Farris@state sd.us>

Date; 12/30/16 3:33 PM (GMT-06:00) :

To: 'Joseph Thompson' <joseph.thompson3281(@gmail.com>
Subject: RE: South Dakota teaching certificate

Mr. Thompson: Just to clarify, you would like to withdraw your request to appeal the Department’s decision as set forth
in the Notice of Intent to Deny? If this is correct, please confirm so that | may contact Mr, Anderson to cancel the

hearing scheduled for fanuary 13.

Thank you,
Holly Farris

Holly R. Farris

Assistant General Counsel

South Dakota Department of Education
(605) 773-3553 Phone

(605) 773-2390 Fax

Holly. Farris@state sd.us

1




the South Dekota Department of Education, and may not be copied or distributed without this statcment The conﬁdcnnahty of the mformatmn
contained In this message is protected by federal and state law,

. From: Joseph Thompson [mailto:jeseph.thompson328 @gmail com]
Sent: Thursday, December 29, 2016 4:54 PM

Ta: Fartis, Holly
Subject: RE: South Dakota teaching certificate

I fee! at this time since the time is now a conflict that I would like to not appeal the decision that was made.

On Dec 29, 2016 7:.51 AM, "Farris, Holly" <Holly.Farris(@state.sd.us> wrote:

Mr. Thompson: The hearing officer is available during the morning of January 3. | can request to move the time closer to.
noon, possibly 11 a.m., but | don’t believe 12:30 or after 4:00 will be workable for Mr. Anderson. Please plan to make
yourself available at 10:00 a.m. or let me know if 11:00 or 11:30 would work better for you and | will check inte Mr.

Anderson’s schedule.

Thanks,

Holly Farris

From: Joseph Thompson [mallto:joseph. ;homgsonBZBl@gmgli com]
Sent: Weadnesday, December 28, 2016 9:39 PM

To: Farris, Holly
Subject: Re: South Dakota teaching certificate

I am at work at that time, however I go to lunch at 12: 30pm If this time is unable to Work out I can take a
- phone call anytime after 4pm.

On Wed, Dec 28, 2016 at 8:49 AM, Farris, Holly <Holly.Farris@state.sd.us> wrote:

Mr. Thompson, | have scheduled a phone call with Mr. Anderson for 10 a.m. Central Time on January 3, 2017. Please
provide me with the most applicable phone number where you can be reached and | will initiate the call.

Thanks,

Holly Farris



Holly R. Farris
Assistant General Counsel

South Dakota Department of Education

[605]) 773-3553 Phone
{605} 773-2390 Fax
Holly.Farris@state.sd.us

Confidentiality Notice: The message and any attachments may be confidential or privileged and are intended only for the individual or entity
identified above as the addressee. If you ate not the adresses, or if this message has been addressed to you in error, you are not authorized to read,
copy or distribute this message or any attachments, and we ask that you please delefe this messapge and any attachments and notify the sender by
refurn e-mait or by phone at 605-773-3533. Delivery of this message and any attachments to any person other than the intended recipient(s) is not
intenced in any way to waive confidentiality or privilege. All personal messages express views only of the sender, which are not to be attributed to
the South Dakota Department of Education, and may not be copied or distributed without this statement. The confidentiality of the information
contained in this message is protected by federal and state law,
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Jefferson County Combined Coutts, State of Colorado
Court Address: 100 Jefferson County Parkway
Golden, CO 80401

The People of the State of Colorado A COURTUSEONLY 4

vs. »

Joseph Clemens Hutfies Case No: 2007CR836

Div: 4

CERTIFICATION OF COPIES

i, Shana Kloek, Clerk of the Combined Gour, certify that the documents below are full,
frue and correct copies of the originals in my custody. Every document certified will

bear the court seal.

Witnesses this 27" day of July, 2018777
. /‘ "ot r - o

N,
&

S :é]‘irk of the Combined Court
)
}







People v. Joseph Clemens Hutfles Case No.: 078A02939

Scott W. Storey, District Attormey for the First Judicial District of
the State of Colorado, in the name and by the authority of the Pecple
of the State of Colorade, informs the court of the following offenses
committed, or triable, in the county of Jefferson: '

COUNT 1-THEFT (F4)

On August 18, 2005 through November 23, 2005, JOSEPH CLEMENS HUTFLES,
unlawfully and knowingly obtained or exercised control over a thing of
value, namely: Unemployment Insurance Benefits Warrants {checks), of
Colorado Department of Labor and Employment and the People of the
State of Colorado, with the value of five hundred dollars or more but
less than Ffifteen thousand dollars, without authorization, or by
threat or deceptionm, -and intended to deprive Colorado. Department of
Labor and Employment and the People of the State of Colorado
permanently of its use or benefit; and knowingly used, concealed, or
abandoned the thing of value in such manner as to permanently deprive
Colorado Department of Labor and Employment and the People of the
atate of Colorado of its use or benefit in violation of Section 18-4-

401(1) (a), (b}, (2} (¢), C.R.S.

COUNT 2-FORGERY (F5)

On August 18, 2005 through November 23, 2005, JOSEPH CLEMENS HUTFLES,
with the intent to defraud Colorado Department of Labor and
Employment, unlawfully and falsely made, completed, altered, or
uttered a written instrument which was or which purported to be, or
which was calculated to become or to represent if completed, a written
instrument, namely: Unemployment Insurance Benefits claims,
officially issued or created by Colorado Department of Labor and
Employment, a public office, public servant, Or government agency; in
violation of Section 18-5-102(1) (e}, C.R.S. '




COUNTY COURT, JEFFEKRSON COUNTY, COLORADO

COURT CASE NUMBER: DIVISION:

ENDORSEMENT OF WITNESS (ES)

THE PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF COLORADO
ve. |

Josepﬁ (lemens Hutfles

Defendant.

CR NUMBER: 217338 CDLE

WITNESSES FOR THE PEOPLE:

1. Patricia Matthews
Co Dept of Labor & Employment
633 17TH 8T.
SUITE 200 .
Denver, CO B0202-3660

2. Goxrdon Singles
BPCU Labor & Employment Spec.
Colorado Dept. of Labor and
Employment Benefits Payment
251 BE. 12th Ave, 3rd Floor
Denver, CO 80202-2117

3. Robert Atencio
Colo. Dept, of Labor &
Employment
Benefit Payment Control Unit
251 E. 12th Avenue, 3rd Floor
Denver, CO 80202-2117

4. Michell Halstead _
Labor & Employment gpecialist
0. Dept. of Labor & Emp.

Ul Operations Customer Contact
251 Bast 12th Ave.
Denver, CO 80203




COUNTY COURT, JEFFEk3ON COUNTY, COLORADO

COURT CASE NUMBER: DIVISION:

FNDORSEMENT OF WITNESS (ES)

10.

. Angela Pfannenstiel

¢Custodian of Records

Colo Dept. of Labor & Employ.
UI Staff Services

251 E. i2th Avenue, ard Floor
Denver, CO B0203-2272

JoAnn Vondracek .
Controller, or her designee
Colorado State Treasurer's
Ooffice

state Capitol, Room 140
Denver, CO 80203

Joan Vecchi

Traffic Records Administrator
or her designee

Colo Motor Vehicle Division
1881 Pierce Street

Lakewood, CO 80214

Richard Lewls

Expert

Forensic Document Examiner
ReBel Documents, LLC

12127 West Berry Ave,
Lakewood, CO B0228-2332

Kat Torres

Human Resources Director
Aurora Comprehensive‘Community
Health Centexr, Inc.

11059 E. Bethany Dr., Ste. 200
Aurora, CO 80014-2637

Barbara Robbins

payroll Specialist

Aurora Comprehensive Community
Health Center, Inc.

11059 E. Bethany Dr., Ste. 200
aurora, CO B0014-28637
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COUNTY COURT, JEFFERSON COUNTY, COLORADNO

COURT CASE NUMBER: DIVISION:

ENDORSEMENT OF WITNESS (ES)

11, Joy Kennedy

1z.

Program Director

Metro Children's Center
Aurora Mental Health Center
10782 E. Alameda Ave.
Aurora, CO 80012-1017

Representative ~ ... :
Co Dept. of Labor & Employment
Inv. & Criminal Enforcement
633 17th Street

Denver, CO 80202-3660




COUNTY COURT, JEFFERSON COUNTY, COLORADO

COURT CASE NUMBER DIVISION

NOTICE OF ENDORSEMENT OF ADDITIONAL WITNESSES

THE PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF COLORADO

vs.
Joseph Clemens Hutfles
Defepndant.

CR NUMBER: 217338CDLE

Bmy Alonzo
Linda Angove
Russell Bohner
Shannon Carbone
Donna Clausen
Nichole Dean
Debbie Farnum
Kimberly Gallerani
Mike Harris
John.Lauck
George Mumma
Bruce Nortom
Tara Pacheco
Peggy Rowlett
Keith Sorci

Pat Vondenkamp

District Attorney‘'s Office
First Judicial District

Carl Blesch

Jim Burkhalter
David Cillessen
Fred Cope

p. J. Doyle

Mike Gallagher
Cassandra Harris
Eim Holmes

David Lynn

Greg Neal

Deb Ohno

Rita Rodriguez Reed
Amy Ruppeck
Susanne Stephens

Cliff Yablon

- 500 Jefferson County Parkway

Golden, CO 80401-6020










(1) Initial claims have two major eligibility requirements tﬁat, if roet, establish a claim
- for a period of one year from the effective date of filing:

a. Monetary Eligibility: The claimant must have earned sufficient wages in the first
four of the last five fiscal quarters prior to the initial claim file date. }
b. Qualifying Job Separatioﬁ: The claimant must not be at fault for the job

separation. : A

(2) Once an initial claim is established, the biweekly claim has four specific eligibility
requirements that allow a claimant to receive weekly UI benefits every two weeks, or
biweekly, provided the claimant meets all four eligibility criteria during cach and every

week filed for:

a. Report Earnings: The claimant must be either partially or fully unemployed.' If
partially employed, the claimant must report gross earnings.

b. Able to Work: The claimant must be physically able to work:
¢. Available to Work: The claimant rust be available to work,
d. Actively Seek Work: The claimant must be actively looking for employment.

(3) Subsequent separations from employment also affect eligibility for benefits. If a Ul
claimant refurns to work and then separates from that employment during the benefit
year, the separation must be reported; one of the questions on the biweekly claim asks if
there was a separation from employment. To be eligible for benefits the claimant must
not be at fault for the job separation. If the claimant is determined to be at fault, a
disqualification of ten weeks is imposed. If the separation is from an employer
chargeable on the claim, the disqualification also includes a reduction in benefits by the

amount attributable to the employer.

A misrepresentation or falsification of any eligibility factors is a violation of the Colorado
Employment Security Act, for which future U benefits can be denied and/or previously issued
UI benefits can be forfeited. Additionally, the claimant can be criminally prosecuted, pursuant to
§8-81-101, CR.S,, the Penalties and Enforcement Section of the Colorado Employment Security

Act.

All UI claimants are advised in writing of their eligibility rights and responsibilities to report
correctly during their UI claims. UX claimants are instructed to maintain logs of job contacts.
Furthermore, Ul claimants are advised of the possible criminal and administrative penalties for
misrepresenting and falsifying information to obtain benefits to which they are not entitled. -
Additionally, the endorsement portion of each Ul warrant contains a certification stajement

regarding meeting all eligibility factors.



Ul ciaimants file their biweekly claims by telephone or internet, utilizing the Colorado
Unemployment Benelits Line (CUBLine). Claimants file biweekly claims by telephone or
internet to an automated response computer system. Bach claimant is issued a unique Personal
Identification Number (PIN) mailed to the claimant’s address. The PIN must be entered each
time & biweekly claim is filed. Depending on the claimant’s individual responses to the
computer-generated questions, a warrant for Ul benefits for that period is either issued or denied.
The fact that the claimant received the UL benefits for the biweekly claims indicates the
computer was activated by the claimant’s unique PIN, and the guestions asked by the computer
were answered in a manmer to cause benefit warrants to be issued in the claimant’s name.

DISCOVERY AND INVESTIGATION

Bach calendar quarter, CDLE's Benefit Payment Control Unit (BPCU) conducts automated,
routine audits of Unemployment Insurance (UT) claims by comparing employer wage records
with benefit payment records. As aresult of suchan audit, on 04/20/06, CDLE's BPCU mailed
Request to Employer for Earnings Data form to Aurora Comprehensive Community Health
Center, Inc., located at 1 1059 East Bethany Drive, Suite 200, Aurora, Colorado, 80014, The
employer’s response, received 04/28/06, indicated that Joseph C. Hutfles had been employed and
was in receipt of earnings during the same period of time he filed for and received Ul benefits.

On 05/01/06, the BPCU mailed an Earnings-Data Request form 1o Mr. Hutfles at his address of
record: 10752 Moore Way, Westminster, Colorado, 80021. This notice advised Mr. Hutfles of
an audit of his U claim, including the weeks of employment supplied by Aurora Comprehensive
Community Health Center, Inc. The form requested a response if the employer’s information
was incorrect. Mr, Hutfles’ response, received by the CDLE on 05/05/06, stated “! have never
worked for this company in my life. Who are they and how can they have a P.O. Box as an
address.” The response was signed and dated 05/02/06. '

On 05/22/06, Gordon Singles, a Labor and Employment Specialist with the BPCU, faxed an

additional inquiry to the employer. The employer’s response was received the same day. '
Consequently, also on 05/22/06, Mz, Singles determined and established an overpayment of Ul
benefits based on the information obtained. On 05/25/06, a Determination of Overpayment of

Benefits and Demand for Repayment was mailed to Mr. Hutfles.

As 2 result of the audit, on 06/26/06, BPCU Manager Robert Atencio referred this case to the
Investigations and Criminal Enforcement (ICE) Section for investigation.

On 10/10/06, ] began reviewing the documents related to the allegation that Mr. Hutfles filed for
aind received Ul benefits during the same period in which he was employed and in receipt of
earnings. Because of Mr. Hutfles’ contention that he had never worked for the employer, 1 - -
mailed Mr. Hutfles® Colorado driver license picture to Barbara Robbins, in the payroil
department of Aurora Mental Health Center. Ms. Robbins identified the man in the picture as
the same man who had worked for them as Joseph C. Hutfles. [ then contacted the employerin '

writing to request Mr. {iutfles’ employment/payrotl records.



On 11/21/06, I sent a letter to Mr. Hutfles at 10752 Moore Way, Westminster, Colorado, 80021,
advising of this investigation and asking Mr. Hutfles to call the office for an interview
appointment. As of the date of this report, Mr. Hutfles has not responded, and the U.S. Postal
Service has not retumed the letter to the CDLE.

On 12/13/06, a forensic document examination was obtained from Richard B. Lewis, a court-
certified Forensic Documnent Examiner, Documentary evidence submitted for examination and
comparison included CDLE UI forms, Ul benefit warrants, and employment records from

Aurora Mental Health Center .

These documents were examined and compared 1o the known signature of Mr. Hutfles depicted
on Colorado motor vehicle Dossier and Declaration Sheets #96-248-1264. The results of the
document examination identified Mr. Hutfles as being the individual who worked for, aod
received, earnings from Aurora Mental Health Center, and who executed the various Ul forms

and warrants.

CASE FACTS

Having obtained records of Mr, Hutfles’ employment,.and having direct access to CDLE records
and knowledge of UI law and procedure, I was able to review and compare the records,
determining the following:

e On 06/06/05, Mr. Hutfles filed an initial claim for Ul benefits by accessing the CDLE
Internet site www.coworkforée.com and entering the required information, establishing a
computer record of the claim. The claim's effective date was 06/05/05.

s  On 06/08/05, Mr, Hutfles signed the form UIB-1, Claim for Unemployment Insurance,
which warns against false statements and willful misrepresentation in order to obtain or
increase benefits, and returned it to the CDLE.

o M. Hutfles drew U benefits for the weeks ending 06/18/05 through 11/13/05.

e On or about 08/12/05, Mt. Hutfles started working at Aurora Comprehensive Community
Health Center, Inc., at the Aurora Mental Health Center, 10782 East Alameda Avenue,

Aurora, Colorado,

» In his biweekly telephonic claims, Mr. Hutfles represented that he was unemployed and
had no income, concealing his employment and earnings from the CDLE. In fact, during
the 28 weeks claimed, Mr. Hutfles earned $14,699.96.

e This misrepresentation of material facts cansed the CDLE, which relied on this
information, to issue UI warrants in Mr. Hutfles® name, including the following wartants:



Warrant Number ‘Warrant Issae Date Warrant Amgunt
17946785 08/14/05 , $ 480.00
17969962 08/29/05 $ 480.00
17084284 09/11/05 $ 480.00
15178115 09/25/05 , $ 240.00
15210969 10/19/05 $ 720.00
15229602 11/02/05 $2,950.00
15231739 11/06/05 : , $ 740.00
15250594 11/20/05 $ 740,00

o All of the above Ul warrants were mailed to Mr. Hutfles’ residence at 10752 Moore Way,
Westminster, Colorado (Jefferson County). -

« Each warrant contains a certification statement that the endorser of the warrant met all the
Ul eligibility criteria, made no false statements or misrepresentations, and reported all
earnings for any weeks worked. Each warrant bears a signatare in the name of “Joseph
C. Hutfles,” as a transaction endorsement.

e U warrant #17946785 was the first warrant Mr. Hutfles obtained by providing false
information to the CDLE,; it was transacted on 08/18/05.

e Ul warrant #15250594 was the last warrant Mr. Hutfles obtained by providing false
information to the CDLE; it was transacted on 1 1/23/05.

« On 08/14/05, Mr. Hutfles first utilized the computerized Colorado Unemployment
_Benefits Line (CUBLine) to enter fraudulent information about his actual hours worked

and wages earned.

s Onl 1/20/05, Mr. Hutfles last utilized CUBLine to enter fraudulent information e;bout his
hours and earnings.

ATTACHMENT

To illustrate and summarize these findings, 1 prepared an overpayment chart detailing the Ul
benefit weeks, Mr., Hutfles’ earnings as reported by his employer, Mr. Hutfles’ garnings as he
reported them, and the Ul benefits paid to Mr. Hutfles on a week-by-week basis. This chart also
documents the total amount of overpaid Ul benefits and the statutory 50 percent monetary
penalty. The chart is presented as an attachment to this affidavit.

Upon review of all the documents secured during this investigation, ] determined that Mr.
Hutfles obtained Ul benefits to which he was not entitled by virtue of his false statements and -
misrepresentations made both during Ul claim procedures and on UT warrants, and that the Ul

benefits so obtained were in excess of $500.00.

i g



request that this honorable court issue an arrest warrant for the arrest of

1 therefore respectfully
D.0.B. 03/02/1981, for the following charges:

Joseph Clemens Hutfles,

Theft, §18-4-401, C.R.S, (Class 4 Felony)
Forgery - Government Tssued Document, §18-5-102(1)(e), C.R.8. (Class 5 Felony)

Computer Crime, §18-5.5-1 02, C.R.S. (Class 4 Felony)

I have read the foregoing statements, and the matteis stated therein are true to the best of my

knowledge and belief.
75 Ficin L ﬁoﬁ@é&

Pairicia T, Matthews
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Soott W. Storey, District Attorney
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MOTION AND ORDER FOR ARREST WARRANT

‘ SCOTT W. STOREY, District Attorney
Judicial District, County of Jefferson,
this Honorable Court to issue a warrant fo

in and for the First
State of colorado, asks
r the arrest of the

ahove-named Defendant, based on the following grounds that:

{1) A summons was previously
Defendant to appear before this Cour
(2) Despite diligent efforts,
perfect sexvice of the summons upcn
{(3) Probable cause exists to be
in thie action were committed and were commi

Defendant.

iggued directing this

t+ on March 27, 2007.

the People were unable to
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facts as set out in the attached affidavit and ig incorpo

herein as if fully set forth.
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ﬁfbep y District-Attorney
Registpation No. 3638

rated

ts that bail be set at




COUNTY COURT, JEFFERSON COUNTY, COLORADO
COURT CASE NO.: 07CRO0636 DIVISION F

__-.___....._..__........-...-..-.....-..._..-.-_.—__.,....__...\..—.———__.».-.____....__.__..._...-_._._.-_.. _____

THTS MATTER was heard on ‘
20 and; ‘

THE COURT has reviewed the motion of the plstrict Attorney
and the attached affidavit; '

IT IS ORDERED: .

{1) The Court finds, after reading the attached -
affidavit, that sufficient probable cause exists for the
igguance of an arrest warrant for the above-named pefendant.

(2) That a warrant for the arrest of the Defendant be

issued.
(3} . .. That -bail in this matter is set at
8 jﬁda’

DATE: 7-3/«;?7 . 20

Judge



S

Haddock, Ferne _

From: Joseph Thompson <joseph.thompson3281@gmail.com>
Sent: Tuesday, September 27, 2016 7:58 PM

To: ‘ Haddock, Ferne

Subject: ‘ Re: South Dakota Teachet Certification

Attachments: arrest record.pdf

Mrs. Haddock-

Enclosed in this email you will find court records from my 2011 court case. 1 am still trying to obtain
information on the other case. Hopefully I am still able to get my teacher's license in South Dakota.

On Tue, Sep 20, 2016 at 5:48 PM, Joseph Thompson <joseph.thompson3281@gmail.com> wrote:
Mrs. Haddock- '

I finally got a hold of the attorney who represented me back in 2011 and he informed me that the records for my
cage were destroyed. He did inform me that {here is a chance that the judge who presided over my case might
still have it and gave me the phone number 720-772-2619.

The attorney who represented me in 2011 was Jeffery Gillio and his phone number is 303'-279-?784.1 ext 1376,
Also if you‘ need any other help my family attorney is Rosemary Zapor and her phone number is 303-886-0990.

Finally since I‘represénted myseif in the other court case T am not sure how to get the police report for that.
On Thu, Aug 4, 2016 at 2:10 PM, Haddock, Ferne <Eeme.Haddock@state.sd.us> wrote:

Me. Thempson,
Your application is still being processed.

"1 do hot have a timefine for you,

Ferne Haddack, Legal Assistént

South Dakota Department of Education

800 Governors Drive _

Pierre 5D 575012294

ferné.haddock@state.sd.us




b - a

£05-773-3553

* From: Josaph Thompson [mailtb:josegh.thomgsonS;&l@gmail.ggm|
Sent: Thursday, August 04, 2016 10:18 AM

To: Haddock, Ferne -
Subject: Re: South Dakota Teacher Certification

Fern-

Sending you this email to see if & decision has been reached yet on my background. Still really hoping I am
able to get a teacher's license in the state of South Dakota as I enjoy working with kids.

On Mon, Jul 25, 2016 at 4:46 PM, Haddock, Ferne <Feme. Haddock(@state.sd.us> wrote:

The attached letter-is being sent via email and U.S. Mail.

Ferne Haddo_ck, Legal Assistant

South Dakota Department of Education

800 Governors Drive |
Picrre SD 575012294

ferne.haddock(@state.sd.us
605-773-3553

Joseph Thompson, B.A,MA, MBA.
Special Education Teacher

Lifescape :
Sioux Fallls, South Dakota



Joseph Thompson, B.A., M.A., M.B.A.
Special Education Teacher

Lifescape

Sioux Falls, South Dakofa

Joseph Thompson, B.A., M.A,, MB.A.
Spetial Education Teacher

Lifescape

Sioux Falls, South Dakota



County Court
Jefferson County, Colorado
Court Address:

100 Jefferson County Parkway
Golden, CO 80401-107C

PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF COLORADO

v,
JOSEPH CLEMENS HUTFLES
Defendant

. , COURT USE ONLY
Soott W. Storey, bistrict Attotrney -

Tom Leadabrand, DDA Case No.
500 Jefferson County Parkway ' OTCRO0E3S
Golden, CO B0O401~6002 .

Div: F
Phone Number: (303)271-6800

FAX Numbel: (303)271-6888 . 1 Ctrm:
E-mail: . }
Attorney Reg. #3638

MOTTON AND ORDER FOR ARRESY WARRANT

B8COTT W. STOREY, pistrict Attorney in and for the First
Judicial District, county of Jeffexson, atate of Colorado, aske
this Honorable Court to issue a warrant for the arrest of the
- above-named pefendant, based on the following grounds that:

(1) A summons was previously {sgued directing this
pDefendant to appear before this Court on March 27, 2007.

(2) Despite diligent efforts, the People were unable to
perfect gervice of the summons upon this Defendant. :

{3} probable cause exists to believe the crimes alleged
in this action were committed and were committed by the
Defendant.

{4} The propable cause above mentioned is based upon the
facts as set out in the attached affidavit and is incorporated
herein as if fully set forth.

gé%%ﬁp'fhe Digtrict Attorney requests that bail be set at
=]

.

aCoTT W. STOREY
Digtrict AttoOrn

By: '
TOM /LEADABRAN; . -
AL peplity Distri torney
Redidtration No. 3638



(1) Tnitial claims have two major eligibility requirements that, if met, establish & claim
for a period of one year from the effective date of filing:

" a. Monetary Eligibility: The claiment must have earted sufficient wages in the first
four of the last five fiscal quarters prior to the initial claim file date.

b. Qualifying Job Separation: The claimant must not be at fault for the job
separation, .

(2) Once an initial claim is established, the biweekly claim has four speaific eligibility
requirements that allow a claimant to receive weekly Ul benefits every two weeks, or
biweekly, provided the claimant meets alt four elgibility criteria during each and every

weels filed for:

a. Report Barnings: The claimant must be gither partially or fully unemployed. If
partially employed, the claimant must report gross earnings.

b, Able to Work: The claimant must be physically able to wbrk.
c. Available to Work: The claimant must be available to work.
d. Actively Seek Work: The claimant must be actively looking for employment.

(3) Subsequent sgparations from employment also affeot eligibility for benefits, Ifa Ul
claimant returas to work and then separates from that employment during the benefit
year, the separation must be reported; one of the questions on the biweekly claim asks if
there was a separation from employment. To be eligible for benefits the claimant must
not be at fault for the job separation. If the claimant is detefmined to be at fault, a
disqualification of ter. weeks is iposed. If the separation is from an employer
chargeable on the claim, the disqualification also includes a reduction in benefits by the

amount attributable to the employer.

A misrepresentation or falsification of any eligibility factors is 4 violation of the Colorado
Employment Security Act, for which future Ul benefits can be denied and/or previously issued .
U1 benefits can be forfeited. Additionally, the claimant can be eriminally prosecuted, pursuant to
§8-81-101, CR.8, the Penaltics and Bnforcement Section of the Colorado Employment Secutity

Act,

All UI claimants are advised in writing of their eligibility rights and responsibilities to report
correctly during their UT claims. Ul claimants are instructed to maintain logs of job contacts.
Furtherrore, Ul claimants are advised of the possible criminal and administrative penalties for
mistepresenting and fajsifying information to obtain benefits to which they are not entitled.
Additionally, the endorsement portion of each UT warrant contains 2 certification statement

regarding meeting ail eligibility factors.



UI claimants file their biweekly claims by telephone or internet, utilizing the Colorado
Unemployment Benefits Line (CUBLine). Claimants file biweekly claims by telephone or
internet 1o an antomated response computer systern. Bach claimant is issued a unique Personal
Identification Number (PIN) mailed to the claimant’s address. The PIN must be entered each
time a biweekly claim is filed. Depending on the claimant’s individual responses to the
computer-generated questions, a warrant for Ul benefits for that period is either issued or denied.
The fact that the claimant received the Ul benefits for the biweekly claims indicates the
computer was activated by the claimant’s unique PIN, and the questions asked by the computer
were answered in a manner to canse benefit warrants to be issued in the claimant’s name.

DISCOVERY AND INVESTIGATION

Fach calendar quarter, CDLE's Benefit Payment Control Unit (BPCU) conducts automated,
routine audits of Unemployment Insurance (UT) claims by comparing employer wage records
with benefit payment records. As a result of such an audit, on 04/20/06, CDLE's BPCU majled a
Regtiest to Employer for Earnings Dara form to Aurora Comprehensive Community Health
Center, Inc., located at 11059 East Bethany Drive, Suite 200, Aurora, Colorado, 80014. The .
employer’s response, received 04/28/06, indicated that Joseph C. Hutfles had been employed and
was in receipt of earnings during the same period of time he filed for and received UT benefits.

On 05/01/06, the BPCU mailed an Earnings-Data Reguest form to Mr, Hutfles at his address of
record: 10752 Moore Way, Westminster, Colorado, 80021. This notice advised Mr. Hutfles of
an audit of his UI claim, including the weeks of employment supptied by Aurora Comprehensive
Cotmmunity Health Cénter, Inc. The form requested a response if the employer’s information
was incorrect. Mr. Hutfles’ response, received by the CDLE on 05/05/06, stated “I have never
wotked for this company in my life, Who are they and how can they have a P.O. Box as an
address.” The response was signed and dated 05/02/06.

On 05/22/06, Gordon Singles, a Labor and Employment Specialist with the BPCU, faxed an
additional inquiry to the employer. The employer’s response was received the same day.
Consequently, also on 05/22/06, M. Singles determined and established an overpayment of UT
benefits based on the information obtained, On 05/25/06, a Determination of Overpayment of
Benefits and Demand for Repayment was mailed to Mr. Hutfles,

As a result of the audit, on 06/26/06, BPCU Manager Robert Atencio referred this case to the
Investigations and Criminal Enforcement (ICE) Section fot Investigation.

On 10/10/06, I began reviewing the documents related to the allegation that Mr. Hutfles filed for
and received Ul benefits during the same period in which he was employed and in receipt of
earnings. Becanse of Mr. Hutfles’ contention that he had never worked for the employer, I e-
mailed Mr. Hutfles' Colorado driver license picture to Barbara Robbins, in the payroll
department of Aurora Mental Health Center, Ms. Robbins identified the man in the picture as
the same man who had worked for them as Joseph C. Hutfles. I then contacted the employer in

writing to request Mz, Hutfles’ employment/payroll records.



On 11/21/06, I sent a letter to My, Hutfles at 10752 Moore Way, Westminster, Colorado, 80021,
advising of this investigation and asking Mr. Hutfles to call the office for an interview
appointment. As of the date of this report, Mr. Hutfles has not responded, and the U.5. Postal
Service has not returned the letter to the CDLE. '

On 12/13/06, a forensic document examination was obtained from Richard B, Lewis, a court-
certified Forensic Docurnent Examiner. Documentary evidence submitted for examination and
comparison included CDLE UI forms, UI benefit warrants, and employment records from
Aurora Mental Health Center . :

These documents were examined and compared to the known signature of Mr. Hutfles depicted
on Colorado motor vehicle Dossier and Declaration Sheets #96-248-1264. The results of the
document examination identified Mr, Hutfles as being the individual who worked for, and
received, earnings from Aurora Menta] Health Center, and who executed the various Ul forms

and warrants,

CASE FACTS

Having obtained records of Mr. Hutfles’ employment, and having direct access to CDLE records
and knowledge of Ul law and procedure, I was able to review and compare the records,
determining the following: ‘

s On 06/06/05, Mr. Hutfles filed an initial claim for Ul benefits by accessing the CDLE
Internet site www.coworkforce.com and entering the required information, establishing a
computer record of the claim. The claim’s effective date was 06/05/05.

e On 06/08/05, Mr. Hutfles signed the form UIB-1, Claim for Unemplayment Insurance,
which warns against false statements and willful misrepresentation in order to obtain or

increase benefits, and returned it to the CDLE.
»  Mr. Hutfles drew Ul benefits for the weeks ending 06/18/05 through 11/19/05.

o Onorabout 08/12/05, Mr. Hutfles started working at Aurora Comprehensive Community
Health Center, Inc., at the Aurora Mental Health Center, 10782 East Alameds Avenue,

* Aurora, Colorado.

« In his biweekly telephonic claims, Mr, Hutfles represented that he was unemployed and
had no income, concealing his.employment and eamnings from the CDLE. In fact, during

the 28 weeks claimed, Mr. Hutfles earned $14,699.96.

e This misrepresentation of material facts caused the CDLE, which relied on this
information, to issue UT warrants in Mr. Hutfles” neme, mcluding the following warrants;



Warrant Number Warrant Issue Date Warrant Amount

17946785 ' 08/14/05 - § 480.00
17969962 08/29/05 $ 480.00
17984284 09/11/05 $ 480.00
15178115 09/25/05 $ 240.00
15210969 10/19/05 § 72000
15229602 11/02/05 - $2,950.00
15231739 11/06/05 © % 74000
15250594 11/20/05 § 740.00

All of the above Ul warrants were mailed to Mr, Hurfles’ residence at 10752 Moore Way,
Westminster, Colorado (Jefferson County).

Bach wairant contains a certification statement that the endorser of the warrant met all the
UT eligibility criterfa, made no false statements or misrcprescntations and reported all
earnings for any weeks worked. Each warrant bears a signature in the name of *J oseph
C. Hutfles," as a transactlon endorsemcnt

UT warrant #17946785 was the first warrant Mr. Hutfles obtained by prov:clmg false
information to the CDLE; it was transacted on 08/18/05.

UT warrant #15250594 was the last warrant Mr. Hutfles obtained by providiﬁg false
information to the CDLE: it was transacted on 11/23/)5.

On 08/ 14/05, Mr, Hutfles first utilized the computerized Colorado Unemployment
. Benefits Line (CUBLins) to enter fraudulent information about his actual hours worked

and wages eamed.

' On 11/20/05, Wi, Buifles last utilized CUBLine io enter frauduient information about his
hours and earnings.

ATTACHMENT

To illastrate and summarize these findings, I prepared an overpayment chart detailing the Ul -
benefit weeks, Mr. Hutfles’ earnings as reported by his employer, Mr. Hutfles’ carnings as be
reported them, and the Ul benefits paid to Mr. Hutfles on 2 week-by-week basis. This chart also
documents the total amount of overpaid UT benefits and the statutory 50 percent monetary
penalty, The chart is presented as an aftachment to this affidavit.

Upon review of all the documents secured during this investigation, I determined that Mr.
Hutfles obtained Ul benefits to which he was not entitled by virtue of his false statements and
misrepresentations made both during UI claim procedures and on Ul warrants, and that the Ul

benefits so obtained were in excess of $500.00.



I therefore respectfully request that this honarable

: court issue an arrest warrant for the arrest of
Joseph Clemens Hutfles, D.O.B. 03/02/1981, for

the following charges:
Theft, §18-4-401, C.R.S, (Class 4 Felony)

Forgery - Government Issued Document, §18-5-102(1)(e), C.R.S. (Class 5 Felony) .
Computer Crime, §18-5.5-1 02, C,R.S. (Class 4 Felony)

I'have read the foregoing statements,

and the matters stated therein are true to the best of my
knowledge and belief,

Wm:»?%%

‘ - Patricta T, Matthews

Subscribed and Sworn to before me this / ?f‘f;day of

L . .
. N Frodliize,y,
Y Y
2L /&%_ ST e,
] / F

2,
L3
g
.
-
1
-
d
-
R

Notary

. f’)‘

ty,
%N
1} “‘
o
r
N
\“‘""'

O
.
P ¢t

1

FIELD
ELAL L

My Comumission expires e ~1 0077 ik §

g,

A
o

=1
1"&}
N
e,
A

v, o
AT L fo
%

[
i ol
I"‘{”Humtll"‘“

N
v
"} L

Rl
“‘\" .

-
=
o

A

ectd® o wT
S ettt



COUNTY COURT, JEFFERSON COUNTY, COLORADO
100 Jefferson County Parkway , Golden, CO 80401 LS
PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF COLORADO, R
Plaintiff

V' ' .

JOSEPH HUTFLES,

Defendant

PAYRCIE RN

6 COURTUSEONLY o

DOUGLAS K. WILSON, State Public Defender Case Number: 07CR636
Jeffrey Gillio, No. 36580

‘Deputy State Public Defender

Golden Regional Office

560 Golden Ridge Road, #100 , Golden, CO 80401
Phone: (303) 279-7841 Fax: (303) 279-3082
Email: go[den.pubdef@coloradodefenders.us Division ¥

COMBINED MOTION FOR PRELIMINARY HEARING, FOR DISCOVERY AND

TO REDUCE OR MODIFY BOND

—

Defendant moves for a preliminary hearing, and if int custody, waives appearance
at the demand date, pursuant to C.R.Crim P Rule § and C.R.S. §16-5-301. The defendant
also moves for an Order under C.R.Crim.P. 16 and under the United States and Colorado
Constitutions, directing the prosecuting attorney to immediately produce for examination
and copying by defense counsel any of the following material which is in the custody ot
control of the prosecuting attorney or any person who participated in the investigation

and evaluation of this case:

1. All police and investigator reports, including written or recorded statements of
all witnesses, the accused, and any co-defendants.

2. All transcripts of any Grand Jury testimony and any tangible evidence
presented to the Grand Jury in connection with this case.

3. Any reports or statements of experts made in connection with this case,
including, but not limited to, results of physical or mental examinations and of scientific
tests, experiments, or COmpAarisons. ’

4, Any bocks, papers, documents; photogi'aphs, or tangible objects held as
evidence in connection with this case.

5. Any record of prior criminal convictions of the accused, any co-defendant, or
any person the prosecuting attorney intends to call as a witness in this case.

6. Any relevant material or information provided by an informant, the nature of
such material or information, and the compensation made to said informant. o

| DOCKET

_¥

EXHIBIT




7. Any promise, benefit, or other inducement made by the government to any
witness, prospective witness, or other person in exchange for such person's testimony or
aid in this case.

8. All tapes and transcripts of any electronic surveillance (including wiretaps) or
conversations involving the accused, any co-defendant, or witness in this case.

9. Any material or information which might tend to negate the guilt of the
defendant, be relevant to the credibility or impeachment of prosecution witnesses, or
would tend to reduce defendant's punishment.

MOTION AND NOTICE TO REDUCE OR MODIFY BOND J

The Defendant, through this motion, gives notice that a bond reduction or
modification will be requested at every scheduled hearing in this matter, specifically at
preliminary hearing, The Defendant gives this notice pursuant to §16-4-107 C.R.S. and
Art. T1, Sec. 16(a) of the Colorado Constitution. ‘

The Defendant hereby requests that this Court grant 2 personal recognizance bond

or a reduction in the amount of the bond previously set, and as grounds states:
1. Due to Deféndant's indigency, Defendant is unable to post the bond previously

set. -
2 Defendant understands the obligation to appear whenever ordered by the Court,

is willing to be supervised, and will adhere to any other reasonable conditions of bond

imposed by the Court.
The defendant revokes and rescinds all releases, waivers and authorizations for

the release of information which he may have heretofore made, and be hereby asserts all
of his rights and privileges under Colorado and Federal rules, statutes and principles.
DOUGLAS K. WILSON

COLORADO STATE PUBLIC DEFENDER

CEJ -'T’1I"IC|'\'I'E QF SERVICE
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© . COMBINED COURT
JEFFERSON COUNTY, COLORADO ADVISEMENT AND PRELIMINARY HEARING PROCEDURES

Penple-sf the Stytg of Crﬂfm -VS- , /""
i fyf?nﬁ \__HATY £ Case No. 3 Division
1. You are beforc bk court because a peace afficer or ihe distrlct attomney for this county has charged you with a violation of the Jaw.

2 You have the following rights:
a. The right to appear before a judge.
b. The right to enter 2 plea of not guilty and have a trial by a judge or a jury.
¢. The right ta be represented by an atomey at all stages of the procecdings including this one. .
d, If you do not have the means to hire an attorney, you can ask the court to appoint one for you without cost te you, and cne Wi
apply to the office of the Public Defender and pay a twenty-five doller fee ta the Cierk of the Court.
e, You are presumed to be innocent of the charges, and if you plead not guilty, the prosecution must provs your guilt beyond a reasonable doubt.
f. At the trial you have the right to be confronted by the witesses called to testify against you and to cross axamine those witnasses,
g. You hava the right to present evidence in your own defense at the trial and 1¢ compe! the attendance of withesses by subpoenas issued by the court.
h. You ate entitled to a speedy snd public trial. ’
i. You have the right to remaln silent concetning the charges and the right 16 rafuse to testify at
imply any wrong doing on your part and canrot be used against you. .
j. Any pleas entered to the sherges must be voluntary on your own part and not the result of the undus influence ot coeroion on the part of someane else,
3. Prior to eatry of any plea and prior to trinl you are entitled to # prelimizary heéaring if you are: (1) charged withi 2 class 1, 2, or 3 felony, or {2} charged with 2 class 4, 5, or 4
umandatory senfence”, 4 ‘‘crime of violenee”, a 'sexval offense”, or (3} it cugtody at the time of the scheduled prefimindry hearing, A preliminary hearing is
If you wish a preliminary hezcing, you must file a written request within 10 days of this
amine witnesses and introduce evidence on your behalf, If probable cause is found

1) be appointed. You must

any stage of the proceedings. Your silence does not

felony involving &
to determine whether probable cause exists o believe an offense was commitied by you.
date. The hearing wilt be keld within 30 days of the setting. At the hearing you may CTess x|
by the judge, your case will be bound over to the appropiate court of record for entry of plea and tral.

4, Pricr io the entry of any plea, if you are not entitled to a preliminary hearing, you shal{ pasticipate ina dispasitional hearing for the purp
resolution, .

5. [ have carefully read and understand the gbove advisement (date)

ases of case evaluation and patentiat

Defendant’s Signature . Address Phone

DEMAND FOR PRELIMINARY HEARING

DATE _____. The defendant moves the court 1o ssta preliminary hearing to detenmine probable catise.

Defendant ] . Attorney for Defendant

WATVER OF THE THIRTY DAY RULE

DATE oo The defendant hereby waives the re;qu':rement that the preliminaryhearing be heid within thitty days of demand.

Defendant : : Attorney for Defendn;;
o NOTICE OF SETTING o
This matter isset for __ . ... L Dispo/Waiver, DIl on in Div of the County Court on the ird

floar of this building. Bond. or summons is continued to this date. . .
Attomey for Defendant acknowledges that it is the zole respensibility of Attomey for Defendant to meke a timely demand for a proliminary hearing. Attorney {or Defendant
further acknowledges the responsibility o advise the court and prosecution upen leaming that the Defendant is releascd from cuslody.

Date Defendant Attorney for Defendant Reg. Nao. T Phone

PRELIMINARY, HEARMNG/DISPOSITION AL HEARING

4// 24//1 " PTon(® -

!‘)nll-/ / ' //’ Judge 2y / .
with snungel ,‘/’J;/, //_-;‘.l _ Boputy Disirtet Attomey M/,ﬂ) / ol R E—

Date appesred Pro g6 L o
 Dispositional Hearing Held e

o PHHELD: Trohabie cause il been shown a8 10 churges, [E——
PHHELD:  No probable cause shown, Defendant and bond discharged.
_____ P Deemned Waived. Case bound over {0 the District Court. B . Con
PH: Waived. The defendant hereby gives up the right to a preliminary hearing and understands that by giving up the rigpi 1o, the hearing the rights 88t fcmh in

paragraph 3 okthe above sdvisement will also b?iyjlp. Case bound over to the District Court.
o

Arraignmient on ‘{:// Q / / &G’ f{}‘) _________ . Div. Z:/ — 'S.Jl

v/ ___'_M/[___ Defendant remanded e __ Bond transicrred __Summons continued

\ Defendant in custody  ame o d reiny ! r i
! ’l e
X Ol Hiies.

L4 V‘l : !
kémgh W " ! . Al /J}ﬁ/ t
DV-6 3PS ’

Ciration: vacatsd|
Summons reinstated T

. Phone

. A
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COMBINED COURT, JEFFERSON COUNTY, STATE OF COLORA_DO

Case No. . quﬁ?\ CO 5 C-O . Division .. F . ..Ctrm 55‘:'

| People of the State of Colorado Vs. ...« DSGP h H QJLF} L

DOB: . H Court Info Only [] Defendant on \ Writ

[} Remanding Defendant to Custody

CRS Charge R

[] Sentence: mitt to follow O poc [ Jeffeo Jail ... .. days
7] Iail to cancel Active Warrant [7] Work Release '

1 Contempf. of Court [] BAC e

[7] Defendant ordered released as to this case only.

[} Hold at Jefferson County Jail

[:] Hold Defendant until interviewed by Probation for a PSI Report before transporting.

[] Hold Defendant pending new court date.
Egﬂond/Boﬁd Modification [[] Reinstated [] No Bond Hold
Amount § C;zmo Type: [ CPS 7] Cash /ELPR 71 PRCS
Conditions: LAV (ﬂé @\Lﬁ‘cﬂé{l*’(ﬁd\o

retrial Other Conds: . .M em
[[] Random UAs/BAs U
] No Ale, Drugs, Wpns e e
[} No Contact w/Victim e e e
] Electronic Monitoring e e e

[] No driving w/o valid lic or ins

[  Toclerk - upen posting new bond, release previous bond

TIME . oooe i it -

[] Return Date ..o o o oo

] Trial [7] Sentencing [] Other

Y Fadge/Magistrate/Cler Date \
m 3 i
Jail Combe Form 3P Rev. 4/2004 WHITE - Court  YELLOW - Pre-Trial PINK - Jail :"}o SSrpts @ ,/'
. e g

9nie



T ® COMBINED COURT |
JEFFERSON COUNTY, COLORADO ADVISEMENT AND PRELIMINARY HEARING PROCEDURES

People of the State of Colorado V8-
JOSEPH CLEMENS HUTFLES . Case No. _07CR636 Division _F/4/MO0RE
1. You are befare the court because & peace officer pr the district attomey for this county has charged you with a vielation of the law.
2, You have the following rights:
a. The right o appear before a judge.
b, The right to eater a plea af nat guilty and have a trial by & judge or & juty.
¢. The right to be represented by an attorney ad all stages of the procsedings including this one,
d. I you o not have the means to hire an atlormey, you san ask the court to éppoint ong for you withaut cost ta you, and ane will be sppointed. You must
apply 10 the office of the Public Defender anid pay a twenty-five dollar fee to the Clesk of the Court.
e. You are presumed to be innoosnt of the charges, and if you plead not guilty, the prasecution must prove your puilt beyond a reasanable doubt,
£, At the tria) you have the right to be vonfronted by the wilnesses ealled to testify against you and to cross examine those witnesses.

g. You have the right to presen{ evidence in your own defense af the trial and to compel the attendance of witnesses by subposnas issued by the court.

h. Yo are entitled to 2 spesdy and public trial.
i. You have the right, to remain silent concerming the charges and the right to refise to testify at any stage of the proceedings. Your silence does not
jmply any wrorig doing on your part and cannot be used against you.
j. Any pleas entered to the charges must e voluntary on your owh part and not the result of the undue influence or coereion on th
3. Prior to entry of any plea and prior to trial you are entitled to 8 pretiminary hearing if you ave: (1) charged with class 1, 2, or 3 felony, or (2) charged with aclass 4, 5, 01 0
felony involving & "mandatoty gentence", a "crime of violence”, a “sexual offense”, or (3) in sustody at the time of the soheduled prefiminary hearing. A preliminary hearing is
to determine whether probabile cause exiats to believe an offense was committed by you. I you wish a preliminary hearing, you must file a written request within 10 days of this
date. The hearing will he held within 30 days of the setting. At the hearing you may cross examine witnesses and infroduce evidence on your behalf, if probable cause is found
by the judge, your case will be bound over to the appropriate court of record for entry of plea and trial. :
4. Prior to the entry of any plea, if you are not entitied to b preliminary hearing, you shall participate in ¢ dispos
resolution. .
5.1 have carefully read and understand the above advisement

¢ part of someons else.

stional hearing for the purposes of case, evaluation and potential

(date)

Defendant’s Signature ' Address Phone

DEMAND FOR PRELIMINARY HEARING

DATE __ . The defendant moves the court to set a preliminary hearing o determine probable cause.

Defendant Attomey for Dafendant

WAIVER OF THE THIRTY DAY RULE

DATE . e The defendant hereby waives the requirsment that the preliminary hearing be held within thirty days of desnand,

Defendant . Attorney for Defendant

) E T TNOTICE OF SETTING F
This matter is set for PH _ o Dispo.'Wuive.r " Dllon "’Z[ {?."I { 5%}9 m in Div 3 of the County Court on the 3rd

floar of thiz building. Bond or summons i continud to this date. )
Altornay for Defandant acknowledges that it is the scle responsibility of Attorney for Defendant to make a timely demand for a preliminary hearing. Attorney for Defendant

further a¢ mwlidgca the respondibility te advise the court amd prusn:c.ulian( upon leacning thnt the: Defendant is relensed ?m custody.

ufg i Ao ]~ ermat Silleo

Dace T)ofendant Attorney For Defendant Reg, No. Phone

PRELIMINARY HEARING.’DIS]_’OS[T!ONAL HEARING

. udge

with eounsel Deputy District Atlomey
Dispositional Hearing Held

Date .
Date appeared Pro se:
__. _PHHELD: Probable cause has been shown as to charges.
____PHHELD:  No probable cause shawn. Defendant and bond discharged.
_PH: Deemed Waived, Case bound over to the District Court.

! Waived. The defendant heeby gives up the right to 2 preliminary hearing and understands that by giving u

p the right to the hearing the rights set forth in

e PHE
paragreph 3 of the above advisement will also be given up. Case hound over to the Districl Court.
Arraignment on , Div. \ " .. fh0DI o
.. Defendant remanded K Bond iransferred . Suminons sontinued I -_._C‘ita'ti:}n' vicalid
Defendant in cuslody o Bond reinstated e SUMMmEns reinslated
Attarney lor Defendant Reg, Ma. Phone

Difendant
DV-6  3P(05)






d. I have a right to bail if the offense is bailable, and
have been told the amount of my bail;

e. T have been advised of the nature of the charges against

me and of my right to a preliminary hearing and a jury
trial.

£ T have the right to plead "Not Guilty" to any offense
" charged against me. If I choose to plead "Not Guilty”
the Constitution guarantees me:

1. the right to a speedy and public jury trial;

2. the right to representation by a lawyer before trial
and at trial;

3. the right to see, hear and face in open court all
witnesses called to testify against me and to cross
examine them;

4. the right to have the prosecution prove each element
of each offense charged in this matter beyond a
reasonable doubt;

5. the right to remain silent;

6. the right not to testify;

7. ° the right to testify if I want to;

8. the right to the presumption of innocence;

9. the right to subpoena and call witnesses on my
behalf:

10. the right to legal defenses and to an alibi defense
if one exists; '

11. the right to appeal any conviction;

12. I understand that Lif I tender a plea of guilty I
give up all of these rights.

I wish to plead guilty to the following: Count One of Tehft,
Sectiopn 18-4-401(1), (2) (c), C.R.5. (F4) and Added Count Four
of Theft, Sectlen 18-4-401 (1), (2) (o), C.R.S. (M2},

I understand the nature of the charge(s) and the elements of
each offense to which I am pleading and the effggﬁ af my plea.

(5




B. The elements of the cffense({s) to which I am pleading guilty
are:

COUNT ONE OF THEFT (F4):
The elements of the crime of theft are:

1. That the defendant,

2. in the State of Colorado, at or about the date and place
charged,

3. knowingly
3. obtained or exercised conkrol over
b. anything of value
¢, which was the property of another person,
d. without authorization or by threat or deception,
and

4. with intent to permanently deprive the other person of
the use or benefit of the thing of value, and

5, the value of the thing involved is one thousand dollars
or more but less than twenty thousand dollars.

ADDED COUNT FOUR OF THEFT (M2): .
The elements of the crime of theft are:

1. That the defendant, . .
2. in the State of Colorado, at or about the date and place
charged,
3. knowingly )
a, obtained or exercised control over
b. anything of value
c. which was the property of another person,
d. without authorization or by threat or deception,

. and

4. with intent to permanently deprive the other person of
the use or benefit of the thing of value, and

5. the value of the thing involved is one hundred dollars or

more but less than five hundred dollars.

A person acts "knowingly" with respect to conduct or to a -
circumstance described by a statute defining an offense when he 1is
aware that his conduct 1is of such nature or that such gircumstance
exists. A person acts "knowingly" with respect to a result of his
conduct when he is aware that his conduct is practically certain to
cause the result.

A person acts "with intent” when his conscious objective is to
cause the specifig result proscribed by the statute defining the
offense. It is immaterial whether or not the result actually
eceurred. pT T

et



Property is that of "ANOTHER" if anyone other than the
. defendant has a possessory or proprietary interest therein.

"WITHOUT AUTHORIZATION" means that the owner of the property,
or a person in possession of the property with the owner's consent,
has not given the actor permission to exercise control over the
property.

"THING OF VALUE" includes real property, tangible and
‘intangible personal property, contract rights, choses in action,
services, confidential information, medical records information,
and any rights of use or enjoyment connected therewith. ‘

“BENEFIT” means any gain or advantage to the beneficiary
including any gain or advantage to another person pursuant te the
desire or consent of the beneficiary.

9. My plea is voluntary and is not the result of any promises or
representations from anyone, including my lawyer, or of undue
influence or coercion or force by anyone. I understand that
the District Attorney will move to dismiss the charge (s) in
Count {8) Two and Three.

10, T expressly waive my right to trial by jurxy on all issues.
COUNT ONE OF THEFT (F4):
11. I fully understand that:

a. If the Court accepts my plea I may be sentenced to the
‘Department of Corrections for a definite term of between
2 and 6 years and a fine from $2,000 to $500,000.

b. I agree to allow the Court to determine whether any
extraordinary mitigating or aggravating circumstances are
present in my case, and agree to waive my right to have a
jury make that determination.

If the Court finds extraordinary aggravating
circumstances, other than those listed in paragraphs
1l.g. and 1l.h., it may sentence me for a term greater
than the presumptive range in 1ll.a. to double the maximum
term, making a term as long as 12 years.

. o

d. If the Court finds extraordinhry mitigeting circumstances

i

then it may sentence mg/kb a tefm‘aﬁ\sh‘ ---- t as 1 year...

<.

‘e. A mandatory period off parole of 3 years-will be added to
any sentence I recei and will. begin immediately.upon
my discharge from imprisonment in the Department. Gf - -
Corrections. ‘ St

4 TN




f.

' Cther

At the time of sentencing the District Attorney will
{mark one of the following):

____ Make no sentencing concessions

I understand that unless the Court approves a sentence
agreed -to by the district attorney and my lawyer, the
Court may sentence me within the ranges as explained in
this petition.

Tf T was on parole or probation for a felony, or if I was
in confinement or in any correctional institution for a
felony, or was an escapee from any correctional '
institution for a felony, or if I was on an appeal bond
following a conviction for a previous felony, at the time
of the commission of the offense(s) in this case, or if I
am pleading guilty to a crime of violence under Section
16-1.3-406, C.R.S., the Court must, if it sentences me to
the Department of Corrections, sentence me to a term of
at least the midpoint in the presumptive range but not
more than twice the maximum term authorized in the
presumptive range.

If at the time of the commission of this felony, I was
charged with or was on bond for a felony in a previous
case and I was convicted of any felony in the previous
case, or if I was on bond for having pled guilty to a
lesser offense when the original offense charged was a
felony, or if I was under a deferred judgment and
sentence for another felony at the time of the commissicn
of the felony, or if I was on parole for having been
adjudicated a delinquent child for an offense which would
be a felony if committed by an adult, the Court must, if
it sentences me to the Department of Corrections,
sentence me to at least the minimum in the presumptive
range but not more than twice the maximum term atthorized
in the presumptive range. T o



i. I agree to allow the Court to determine whether any of
the circumstances set forth in paragraphs 1l.g. and 11.h.
are present in my case, and agree to waive any right to
have a jury make that determination.

i. T1f I have previously been convicted of two or more
felonies or if T am pleading guilty to a class 1, 2 or 3
felony and have previously been convicted of any felony
within 10 years, I am not eligible for probation.

k. If I am granted probation, I may as a condition of

probation be sentenced to the county jail for up to 80
days for a felony, up to 60 days for a misdemeanor, up to
30 days for a petty offense, or up to two years in the
work release facililty.

ADDED COUNT FOUR OF THEFT (M2):

12,

13.

14.

15.

16.

I understand that:

a. 1f the Court &ccepts my plea 1 may be sentenced to a fine
from $500 to $5,000, or from 6 months teo 18 months
imprisonment in the County Jail, or both such fine and
imprisonment.

b. I understand that if I am granted probation that I
may be sentenced to the County Jail as a condition of
probation for up to 60 days for a misdemeanor.

I understand the.Court can order any sentence I receive to run
concurrent (together with) with cor consecutive (in addition
to) to any other sentence I have received or may receive in
any jurisdiction. I further understand that if I am pleading
guilty to more than one count the Court can order the sentence
on each count to run concurrent with or consecutive to the

other count or counts to which I am pleading guilty.

I understand that the Court will not be bound by any
representations or promises that may have been made to me by
anyone concerning the penalty to pe imposed or the granting or
the denial of probation.

I agree that there is a factual basis for the plea of guilty
to the crime charged in this matter and waive the requirement
of showing a factual basis for the plea. .

T am a citizen of the United States, or if I am not a citizen
of the United States, I understand that conviction of a crime
may result in deportation, exclusion from admission to the
United States, or denial of naturalization. Rt :



17. T understand that if my guilty plea is accepted by this Court

18.

19.

for any of the crimes listed below, no bail is allowed:

(a) Murder;

(b} Felony sexual assault involving the use of a deadly
weapon;

(¢) Felony sexual assault committe
under 15 years of age;

{d) & crime of violence;

(¢) A felony involving the use of a firearm.

d against a child

T understand that upon plea of guilty, or plea of no contest,
to or the receipt of a deferred judgment and sentence for any
charges brought pursuant to Sections 18-3-305, 18-3-402 when
the victim i3 less than 15 years of age; 18-3-403 when the
victim is less than 15 years of age; 18-3-404 when the victim
is less than 15 years of age; 18-3-405 when the victim is less
than 15 years of age; 18-3-306, 18-3-405.3, 18~6-301, 18-6-
302, 18-6-401, 18-6-402, 18-6-403, 18-6-701, 18-7-302, 18-7-
402, 18-7-403, 18-7-403.5, 18-7-404, 18-7-405, 18-7-405.5, 18-
7-406, C.R.S. or any criminal attempt conspiracy or

 solicitation to commit any of the foregoing crimes against

children, the Court shall require that I pay a surcharge of $
to the clerk of the Court pursuant to Section 18-24-102.

5 1,500 for each class 2 felony
1,000 for each class 3 felony

500 for each class 4 felony

375 for each class 5 felony

250 for each class ¢ felony

200 for each class 1 misdemeanor

150 for each class 2 misdemeanor
75 for each class 3 misdemeanor

1 agree to forfeit the following firearms, magazines and
ammunition:

The firearms, magazines and ammunition shall be disposed of
pursuant to C.R.S5 16-13-311. '



20. I have read and understand this entire document. .I have
discussed the document and my plea fully with my lawyer.

SIGMI\.I;E‘.D BY ME IN THE PRESENCE OFIMY ATTORNEY ON

Address

City, State, Zip



CERTIFICATE OF COUNSEL

. The undersigned, as lawyer for +he above defendant, hereby
certifies:

1. I have read and fully explained to the defendant the

allegations contained in the information in this case. To the

pest of my knowledge and belief, the statements,

representations and declarations made by the defendant in the

foregoing Petition are in all respects accurate and true.

2.. I have explained the possible penalties to the defendant and

consider the defendant competent to understand the charges and

the effect of the plea of Guilty.

3. in my opinion the plea of Guilty as offered by the defendant
is voluntarily and understandingly made.

4. Baving discussed this matter carefully with the defendant, I

am satisfied and I hereby certify that the defendant is, in my

opinion, mentally and physically competent; there is no
mental or physical condition which would affect the
defendant's understanding of these proceedings; further, I
state that I have no reason to believe that the defendant is
presently operating undar the influence of drugs. alcoheol,
medication.

Signed by me in the presence of the defendant above-named and after
full discussion of the contents of this petition to enter a plea of

gu#&p- and of this certificate with the defendant on
s/al/]

iy S
G LTk

Att g@@?%o Defendant

Reg. No. iﬁ§'§E§f>

Address

Phone No.




7 ————
District Court
Jefferson County, Colorado . CFW 0
Court Address: E o COUT
100 Jefferson County Parkway District oouﬂW
Golden, CO 804011070 JeﬂMSU“ ]
PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF COLORADO . i
Y. ‘ Ma U f
JOSEPH CLEMENS HUTFLES #ﬂfﬁf#,,,—~
Defendant Division 4
r+mCQE§E=9§§:9§EEl_._M
Scott W. Storey, District Attorney 5“”1W,,,_~eff’"'"
Carolyn OfHara, DDA ' ' c&ig-NG. 07CRO0636
500 Jefferson County Parkway
Golden, CO 80401~-6020
‘ Div: 4
Phone Number: (303}271-6800
FAX Number: = (303)271-6888 Ctrm:
E~mail: :
Attorney Reg. # 213894

STIPULATION AND ORDER FOR DEFERRED JUDGMENT AND SENTENCE |

SCOTT W. STOREY, District Attorney,in and for the First
Judicial District, County of Jeffersom, State of Colorado, and the
defendant and his attorney, stipulate that the judgment and
sentence be deferred for a period of 2 years, as follows:

1.  Pursuant to Section 16-7-403, C.R.S. as amended, such
procedure is permissible. :

2. The defendant and the District Attorney hereby consent tO.SUCh
deferred judgment and sentence for the purpose of permitting
the defendant to enter into rehabilitation programs undex the
supervision of the JEFFERSON COUNTY PROBATION DEPARTMENT, 100
Jefferson County Parkway, Suite 270, Golden, CO 80401; Tel:
(303) 271-6334.

3. The Court shall not accept a plea of guilty without first
determining the defendant has been advised of all nis rights.
Along with this stipulation, the Court has received a .
"petition to Enter Plea of Guilty"” which 1ists the defendant s

rights in this matter.

4. I, JOSEPH CLEMENS HUTFLES the defendant in this action, hereb%
acknowledge and certify that I have been adVLgeq of and that
understand my rights as explained in the "petition to Enter
Plea of Guilty” and in this form and that I have_haq the
opportunity for the assistance of counsel in reviewing,
explaining and completing these forms, and I furthexr -~ =
understand that: i :

a. The elements of the charge against me have heen. - .

explained. I have had an opportunity to discuss Fﬁ?:‘la
elements of the charge with my att§rney~and L, underatant -
the nature of the charge and the e%éﬁﬁﬂ?ﬁ?@%ﬁ%ﬁ@? FEense
e heeh T am pleading. I admit that the proS&Zutisil.can

1 -




prove the elements of the crime to which I am petitioning
the court to accept my guilty plea.

b. I am pleading guilty knowingly and voluntarily without
coercion, force, threats, or undue influence on the part
of anyone.

c. T know that the possible penalty provided by law is
between three months and twelve months jmprisonment in
the County Jail, and in addition to, or in lieu of any
sentence to imprisonment, a fine of two hundred fifty
dollars to one thousand dellars, or both such
incarceration and fine,and I know that when more than one
count is involved, the sentences may be concurrent or
consecntive. I also understand the possible places of
incarceration. '

d. T understand that the judge will not be bound by any
' representations made to the Court by anyone concerning
the penalty to be imposed or the granting or denial of
probation, unless such representations are included
" herein, approved by the Court and supported by the
findings of the presentence report, if any.

e, T understand this deferred sentence shall be revoked upoen
proof by a preponderance of the evidence that I have
violated any of the conditions of this deferred judgment
and sentence.

f. My decision to enter this plea was made after full and
careful thought, with the advice of counsel, and

g. I, JOSEPH CLEMENS HUTFLES have read and understand that
by entering a plea of guiltty I am giving up all of these
rights in this case forever. ‘

s/l Qe
Dated 7 Eigndantts Signature

I hereby certify that I have discussed this statement and the
"petition to Enter Plea of Guilty"” with the defendant; and I have
fully -explained his rights to him and have assisted him in
completing these forms. I believe that he is knewingly and
voluntarily entering a plea with full knowledge of his legal rights

and an there is a factual basis for the plea.
rd

Dated 7/




The District Attorney and the defendant further stipulate that
the defendant shall remain at liberty under the supervision of

the JEFFERSON COUNTY PROBATION DEPARTMENT under the following
conditions:

a. the defendant shall not commit any criminal offense
against the United States of America, the State of
Colorado, or any other jurisdiction;

b. the defendant shall work falthfully at suitable
employment or faithfully pursue a course of atudy or
vocational training that will equip him for suitable
enployment ; :

c. the defendant, if so ordered by the JEFFERSON COUNTY
PROBATION DEPARTMENT, will underge available medical or
psychiatric treatment and, if riecessary, in a specified
institution; '

d. the defendant shall make restitution or reparation to the
victim of his conduct for the damage or injury sustained
and pay costs of court proceedings and supervision if
ordered by the court or the JEFFERSON COUNTY PROBATION
DEPARTMENT ; '

a. the defendant shall reside in or attend a facility
. established for the instruction, recreation, or residence
of persons if so ordered by the JEFFERSON COUNTY
BROBATION DEPARTMENT;

E. the defendant shall support his dependents and meet
family responsibkbilities;

g. the defendant shall refrain from possessing a firearm,
destructive device, or other dangercus wWeapon, unless
granted permission by the Court or by the JEFFERSON
COUNTY PROBATION DEPARTMENT. :

h. the defendant shall refrain from excessive use of alcohol
or unlawful use or possession of controlled substance
without a prescription. The defendant will szubmit to
monitored drug and alcohol scans;

i. the defendant shall report to a representative of the

JEFFERSON COUNTY PROBATION DEPARTIMENT at reasonable times
as directed by the Court oxr PROBATION Counselors:

j. the defendant shall permit a representative of the
JEFFERSON COUNTY PROBATION DEPARTMENT to visit h;mJaﬁ‘his
home or elsewhere, and shall be required to sybmit to a-,
search by Probation of the defendant's residehié, auto, -
person, or other items under the defendant'ghccﬁt@pl;'=:w1

k.  the defendant shall be subject to electronic meniroring. "’

and/or up to 96 hours of Useful Public Servige 'at the . -
discretion of the JEFFERSON COUNTY PROBATION DEPARTMENT;

3



1. if this is a crime involving domestic violence, economic
crime or an alcohol-related driving offense, certain
additional conditions will be imposed by the
JEFFERSON COUNTY PROBATION DEPARTMENT;

m. the defendant shall remain within the jurisdiction of the
Court, unless granted permission to leave by the Court or
the JEFFERSON COUNTY PROBATION DEPARTMENT

n. the defendant shall answer all reasonable inquiries by
the JEFFERSON COUNTY PROBATION PEPARTMENT or its
representative and promptly notify the JEFFERSON COUNTY
PROBATION DEPARTMENT or its representative of any change
in address or employment; '

Q. the defendant shall satisfy any other conditions
reasonably related to his rehabilitation and the purpose
of this supervisory period, as ordered by the Court or
the JEFFERSON COUNTY PROBATION DEPARTMENT ;

p. thie defendant shall conform to all rules and regulations
imposed by the Court and the JEFFERSON COUNTY PROBATION
DEPARTMENT ;

q. the defendant shall report any contact with police or any

law enforcement agency;

X. the defendant will not operate a motor vehicle without &
~valid operator's permit issued by the State of Colorado.

The defendant consents to the jurisdiction of the Court and
+he JEFFERSON COUNTY PROBATION DEPARTMENT over his person for
a pericd of 2 years from this date. The defendant
acknowledges that by voluntarily and knowingly entering a plea
of quilty to the criminal of fense of COUNT ONE, THEFT, (F4Y,
he irrevocably waives his right to trial by jury or the Court
on the criminal charges herein, and he further waives any
constitutional, statutory or other right he might have to a
final disposition of this case at an earlier time than
provided herein.

The defendant agrees that upon a breach of any condition
herein, upon application of the JEFFERSON COUNTY PROBATION
DEPARTMENT, or the District Attorney and upon notice of
hearing of not less than five {5) days to the defendant or his
attorney of record, the Court shall determine whether a breach
of condition has occurred. Application for entry of judgment
and imposition of sentence may be made by the District
Attorney at any time within the term of the deferred judgment
or within thirty (30) days thereafter. The burden of proof at
such hearing shall be by a preponderance of the evidence, and
the procedural safeguards required by a revocation of
probation hearing shall apply. Upon proof of a breach by the
defendant of any condition regulating his conduct, the Court
shall enter judgment and impose sentence upon such guilty
plea.



g. Upon full compliance with the conditions by the defendant, the
plea of guilty previously entered herein shall be withdrawn
and the action against the defendant dismissed with prejudice.

9. The defendant shall be present on dismissal unless previously
notified by the Court, or the JEFFERSON COUNTY PROBATION
DEPARTMENT .
' 6‘/?/” * ' SCOTT W. STOREY SRR
Dated District Attorney
A

By: CAROLYN OfHARA Sl

Deputy District Attorney
Registration No. 21394

I understand and_agree_if T violate any of the programs and/or
conditions, I will be subject to review, possible program
termination, probation viclation proceedings and final conviction.

: JEFFERSON COUNTY PROBATION
'g Signhature: DEPARTMENT

Defenda

Sate: fﬁ@?@{ | . By:

e o e o i i e e B S s A L e i T 4 S T

___........._._........._—_.u_..—._m-au...—___.,._._..._u._._p..___n.-...._...__...,._._.__-..-.._._....._.........._..-.__......—..m-—..—

E;fTIPULATIQN R DEFERRED JUDGMENT AND SENTENCE granted this
day of 7l g, 20 // . Deferred judgment and sentence

order for two yéars,ﬁgth return date of E day
of a4 ,20 /[ . for

entry of judgment and sentence, Or
withdrawal of guilty plea for dismissal.

i -
~ SIGNED This __t_/_ day Of// . 4/?20
£Y THEPOURY ;.
o e -

“(&H L

" ,_-.—-—-“; [ -
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ounty Court _ A et G
Jefferson County, Colorado pistic o &y

Court Address: jeﬁgr&‘sﬂn _
100 Jefferson County Parkway i N il
{

Golden, CO 80401-31070
Gndf,../

PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF COLORADO .
WSt

V.
JOSEPH CLEMENS HUTFLES ' qgnter///f:;j

Defendant g
COURT USE ONLY

-

Scott W, Storey, District Attorney

Carolyn M. O'Hara, DDA , tase No.
500 Jefferson County Parkway 07CROCE36
Golden, CO 80401-6020

Div: 4
Phone Number: (303)271-6800
FAX Numbex: (303)271-6888 Ctrm:

E+tmail:
Attorney Reg. #21394

MOTION AND ORDER TO ADD COUNT FOUR

SCOTT W. STOREY, District Attorney in and for the First
Judicial District, County of Jefferson, State of Colorado,
respectfully requests this Honorable Court to Add a Fourth Count
to the above-entitled action, to-wit:

COUNT FOUR: THEFT ~ Section 18—4—401(1),{2}(b), Cc.R.8. {(M2)
10801Q]

on and between August 18, 2005 and November 23, 2005, Joseph
Clemens Hutfles unlawfully and knowingly obtained or exercised
control over a thing of value, namely: Unemployment Insurance
Benefits Warrants (checks), of colorado Department of Labor and
gmployment and the People of the atate of Colorado, with the '
value of one hundred dollars or more put less than five hundred
dollars, without authorization, or by threat or deception, and
intended to deprive Colorado pepartment of Labor and Employment
and the People of the State of Colorado permanently of its use or
menefit;: and knowingly used, concealed, or apandoned the thing of
value in such mannexr as to permanently deprive Colorado
Department of Labor and Employment and the people of the State of
Colorado of its use or benefit; in violation of section 18-4-

401 (1) (a) (b), (2) (b), C.R.S.




All offenses committed, or triable, in the county of Je

and against the peace and dignity of the pPeople of the
Colorado. '

fferson
3tate of

Respectfully submitted,

SCOTT W. STOREY
District Attorney
P i e
{

CAROLIYN M. O'HARA ff‘
Deputy District Attorney .
'Registration No. 21354 R




COUNTY COURT, JEFFERSON COUNTY, COLORADO
COURT CASE NO.: O07CROD6E36 DIVISION 4
st

The foregoing Motion teowAdd Count
() denied ( )} this ““‘2 day of

/"/
Y THE COURT/

=l

r*’-‘—"‘d"-.
Judge




.. | 0 RECEIVED

District Gourt
Jofterson CoUnty__
District Court , way o MY
Jefferson County, Colorado
Court Address: ' N
100 Jefferson County Parkway DWEfid::ﬂ,n."F—w—J
Golden, CO 80401-1070 Enter
PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF COLORADO FED e
V.
JOSEPH CLEMENS HUTFLES 0
Defendant : : NE
COUREgQﬁ@%#%&;L_,

WA

Scott W. Storey, District Attorney D‘\S“‘GngouﬂW
Carolyn M, O'Hara, DDA Case No. %eﬁerﬁ" §
500 Jefferson County Parkway 07CRO063 MR{Qt‘ﬁ“
Golden, CO 80401-6020

Div: 4 "_/-"‘"
phone Number: {303)271-6800 - oiision &
FAX Number: (303)271-6888 trms: .r/,..
— 17 - - En‘e M’
E-mail: g“aww“”““

Attorney Reg. #21394

MOTION AND ORDER TO DISMISS COUNTS TWO AN’D"H_BEE”J

jirst

SCOTT W. STOREY, District Attorney in and for the F
gtag this

Judicial District, State of Colorado, respectfully reque
Honorable Court as follows:

To dismiss Counts Two and Three from the above captioned
case.

On the grounds that the defendant enter a plea of gUiltY2t°
Count One of Theft (F4) and Added Count Four of Theft (M2).

S5COTT W. STOREY
Digtrict Attorney

1176
Gt
By:

CBROLYN M. O'HARA
Deputy District Attorney
Registration No. 21394

TN, s wE P R A
R N [T
R ook T g
e iﬁsns b 3 e b e e

4



'

DISTRICT COURT, JEFFERSON COUNTY, COLORADO
COURT CASE NO. D?CR00636 DIVISION 4

..._-...........___......._‘..H...._._.----............_.._,-....-..-......-...-._—.-—.-....._.....-_-.-._.___.......__._.—-----——-r—-——---wv—

THIS COURT having. re d the above Motion of the District
Attorney, hereby granﬂ : id Motion.

Judge

I L
DONE_AND-STGNE: 1 f ,ﬁ,{,q / _ , 2011.
BY THE COURT:
{ o —————— = .




BISTRICT / COUNTY COURT, JEFFERICHN C‘QUN'T’Y, COLORRDO

fame Number: B7CRO0B3E ' Raivision: F e

HOTION B.ND ORDER FOR RESTIT U'f‘IC‘N e [P s

THE PEO?LE oF 'I‘HE: STATE OF COLORADO R# 2171388 CDLE

TI.

Joseph Clemens Hutflc:s Dafendunt . .

: CoDefi e B
ComDafi____ e

) ' Came Fi o

riut, Sgave O

30oTT W. 3TOREY, District Atborney, First Judicial Di=w "
whe gowal amouft

raguests that the defendant be ordsred ©o pPRY resf.:.butn.cm in
notad below, payable on QF refore .

e CLexk of
Bestitution is to be paid in caﬁh miney axdex oF certified check to the

the Court with the case mumber clearly indigated. T —

-mm—n—ﬂm———“umﬂﬂﬂ“m"—ﬂmﬂdu”““mmh“muu#ww-ﬂMﬂ*a”*mn“u“

Schedule of Payments: To ‘bz met by Collsobions Investigator

s T

Victim: Co Dept. of Labor & Tmployment
fnv. & Criminaxl Enforosment
633 17th Stremt

Depver, CO 802023660
Amount Requested: $5,240.00

SCOTT Y.
Dimtrs

By - A
Deputy Disvist Muposney
Registeation No. 1 '-Ef'_q

—h_ﬂ-mﬂ"n—ﬂ——mmdﬂwv—_”““r—

e e e Y Rk

The Motion ix granhed zad made an Ordec % Court.

Restisution in m:derr_-d in the amount of ¥ ool e

DONE ANI} SIGMED on é /g/%% O

TR

Judge

Copies: Court D JAL Defandrnt




RSNV ERTIVELVEA JLKUUUDJu-LYYUY?

COMBINED COURT, JEFFERSON COUNTY, COLORADO
100 Jefferson County Parkway

. Golden, CO 80401-8002
Phone Number: 303-271-6215

Court Addrass:

-

* COURT USE ONLY
Case Number: 2007CR0O00636

The People of Colorado

Vs .
HUTFLES, JOSEPH CLEMENS . Diviston: 4
’ ) SENTENCE ORDER ‘
Defendant: HUTFLES, JOSEPH CLEMENS Date of girth: | NG X
Count ‘ Class Plea ) Findin :
1 18-4-401 f1 (2)(02 - Theft—$500-é‘15,000 : F4 Plea of Guilty pfrd Sentence
2 18-5-102(1 {e) ~ FORGERY-GQV RNMENT ISSUED DOCUMES Disin by DA
3 18-5.5-102(1){d) - Computer Crime-commit theft-60 4 ) Dism by DA
4 18-3-401(1),(2){b) - TH FT-$100-$500 M2 Plea of Guilty Guilty
ASSESSED FIRES & COSTS
Count # 1 .
Victims Assistance Fund $162.60
Victim Compensation Fund $125.00
Genetic Testing Surcharge $2.60
Public Defender Accts Rcvable $25.00
Re?uest for Tirae to Pay $25.00
Deferred Sentence: 2 Years
Probation Supervision Fee $1,200.00
Restitution $5,240.00
Count # 4
Probation: 1 Years
TOTAL $6,780.00 e
Concurrent with count 1 of case number 07CRB36 in Combined Court, Jefferson County ‘ -.:::«, -',"'::j\\
T:'.\ \
RUSSELL, TAMARA S _05/08/3911
Judge/Magistrate - Date |
Foab +
HUTFLES, JOSEPH CLEMENS 05/08/Z03 1
Defendant Daté ~ -~ ~

*i******“****}*****ﬂ*********#ﬁ***
_ Following this hearing you are to present this

of business on your Court Date, Pursuant to §16-1
assessed at the time of order, the

Defendant shall pay an ad
Defendant may be assessed a late penalty fee each time pay

Be

ﬁ******”i#******ﬁ!!***i*lN

form to the Clerk's Office for
1-101.6, C.R.S., if the
ditional time payment fee.
ment is not received on or

OTlCE*‘*Y?‘*‘.i"(;"*****” XA RN

ment.”
endant

tn

be

Paymeént is due by ihe end
does not pay all amounts

addition, the
fore the due date.

a" b

ff“;" W
K N \x - ‘:

TN S

o

k- i L foreg
[ A G- NI
G -..g £ 3 Sy
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oo _iig

(’ T GRANY

District Court ' / T’e: b 3
Jceffersoré Eomﬂy, Colorado \d\ hina J . -*“‘"%ﬂﬁ}

ourt Address: ' P B ¥

100 Jefferson County Parkway mﬁ)—& S 'ﬁ, '

Golden, CO 80401-1070 | JUDGE Fle bl

PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF COLORADO LN R

V. NS T
JOSEPH CLEMENS HUTFLES
Defendant ' : COURT sk ONLY
Scott W, Storey, District Attorney . \WED
Carolyn M. O'Hara, DDA Case NOQFG‘DEN%E Court

500 Jefferson County Parkway 07CRO0 Jaffetson County |
Golden, CO 80401-6020 : ‘

: ‘ : piv:4  MAY 18 204 \

Phone Number; (303)271-6800 igion A e | -
FAX Number: (303)271-6888 G

E-mail: —
Attomey Reg, #213%4 7 L’—:E:.’//// :

MOTION TO AMEND RESTITUTION "

‘ {
. . setrict, CDUTH'Y 0
SCOTT W. STOREY, District Attorney in and for the First Judicial Dldsttr};(; amount of
Jefferson, State of Colorado, respectfully requests this Honorable Coutt amel
regtitution owed in this matter and in support thereof, states as follows: -
t that f10%
1, The Defendant plead and was senfenced in this matter on May 9, 22111;'8'?&3 of Colorad
the Court ordered restitution in the amount of $5250.00 payable 1o S e
Department of Labor. In this case, the Defendant plead guilty to recer
unemployment benefits to which he was not entitled.
. nt of
2. Pursuant to §8-81-101(4)(®)(IN), CR.S. if a person receives an overpgﬁ:ad o D&Y the
unemployment benefits because of false representation, he shall be Tt

ment-
amount of the overpayment plus a penalty of fifty percent of the overpay ,

amount 0 et

3. Defense counsel and the deputy district attorney had discussed t‘hef e overnay
prior to plea and agreed that the restitution would be the amount 037 275.00.
($5250.00) plus the fifty percent penalty ($2625.00) for a total of

. ded.
stitution being armel

4. Counsel for the defendant does not object to the amount of re o
. estitution owied I

5. ‘The People respectfully. request the Court amend the amount of r
matter to $7875.00.

L GKETED



Respectfully submitte d,

il .
CAROLYN M. OHARA
Deputy District Attormey
Registration No. 21 394




DISTRICT COURT, JEFFERSON COUNTY, COLORADO
COURT CASE NC.: 07CR00636 - DIVISION 4

~ o

ORDER

i@%ﬂﬁ ifig Midtion is hefeby (granted)-(denied) this [,i{_ day of
l.\'\ R Vj A aa Ll | | .

CERTIFICATE OF MAILING -

I hereby certify that a true and correct copy of the above and foregoing MOTION T.O
AMEND RESTITUTION was mailed on May 17, 2011 by depositing same in the U.S. Mail,
postage prepaid, and addressed as follows:

Jeffrey Gillio
Deputy State Public Defender







South Dakota Department of E. :ation - Applicaat . Page 2 of 4

University | Degree . |Mastars |Special 1271572007 | 3/1/2008 Y
of Colorado | Completed Education to
at Denver _ 12/15/20Q7

Have you signed a contract to be employed as a teacher or Bdministrator ih South Daketa during the current ar
upcoming school year? Yes .
If Yes, for which scheol or scheol district? LifeScape

! Other Cartificates

Do you currently hold a valid certificate or license fr om another state or District of Columbla to teach or otherwise
work in a schonl?  No

State or Country

i Endorsements Section (Initial Applicatlons)

601¢| 7- 12 Social Science Education - History
6020]7-12 Soclal Sclence Education - Political Sclance
s 6030[7-12 Social Sclence Education - Geography
i 6040|7-12 Social Sclence £d ucation - Econamies

i 6050(7- 12 Sndlat Sclence Bd ucation - Sociology
f 6060[7-12 Social Science Education - Psychology

sl praxis Tests

Test Code Test Name Scora Date Taken

Conduct Review

Hide

Appltcant Conduct Review Statement -

: Failure to answer any of these questions In a truthful and complete manner or fallure to pravide truthful inforrnation or
[ documentation requested could lead to denfal of a certificate to veach or hatd an adminlstrative pesition In South Bakota or
could lead to disciplinary action belng taken against any teaching or school administrative certification that you possess:

Respond to EVERY jtem. If an arrow ("} Follows your response, fallow the Instructions given. If you do not follow the
instructions or the required documents are not sent to the Department of Education, your application may be significantly

delayed.

1.  Have you ever been arrested or charged with any criminal offenge?

The term criminal offense indludes misdemeanor and falony offenses. It does not includ e petty offenses such as
minor traffic offenses includ ing but not (Imited to: Speeding tickets, stop sign violatlons, or careless driving offenses. If
yau are not sure whether the ctime would be a minar offense, please Includa the offense, Al Class I misdemeanar
offenses and Class 11 non-traffic misdemeanor offenses must be disclosed. .

: ! @Yesomu

=» Please expiaIn briefly by listing the offense and the date/year, It accurred. Please attach all certifled court

BT documents relating to the criminal matter/offanse ta your application and mail to: Teacher Cartification,

. Department of Education, 800 Gavernors Drive, Plerre, South Dakota 57501, For quastions call 605-773-3553,
In 2005 I took money from my church without permission and pleaded guilty
to it. I paid the restitution for it and placed cn 6§ months of probation
which was completed. Probation was completed and the case wds closed.

In 2005 I was & victim of identity theft and neveyr knew about it.

Someone using my name and social security numper teck unemployment

benefits from the State of Colorado., When T found out about this I had V)
no way of proving the identity theft because I never reported it. To

2. Have you ever been convicted or pleadad gullty to any criminal offense?

The tarm conviction includes a finding of quilt by a judge or jury, or admission of guilt or pfea of guilty, or a plea
without an admission of guilt, You must include those crimes where the sentence was stayed, suspended, executed or

yau recelied 3 suspended imposition of sentence.

All persons hired by a schoaf district {either directly or by contract/agreement} shall submit to a criminai background
check Investigasion by means of fingerprint checks by the Divislon of Criminal Investigation and Federal Bureau of

https://apps.sd.govaE04Public/TeacherCertiﬁcationfDOE/DOEApplicant.aspx?Applican... 06/15/2016



~ South Dakota Department of E ation - Applicant . Page 3 of 4

B

Investigation. SDCL 13-10-12. Criminal convictions may be considered in hirfng declsicns, SOCL 13-10-13 Suspension
or resignation of Employee for criminal conviction shall be reported to the Department of Education, SDCL 13-10-15.

(®) vgs Ono

» Please explain brlefly. Please attach certified court documents indieating the crime for which you were convicted,
the dates of your conviction or plea of gullty, and the dates you were sentenced, and the sentence Im posed, If you
have heen dlscharged from probation, includ e Informatlon regarding your discharge from probation. If you are
currently on probation, provide the name and telephone number of your probation afficer, Plaase attach all court
documents to your application form and mall to: Teacher Certification, Depariment of Education, 800 Governars
Drive, Pietre, Sauth Dakota, 57301 For questions call 805-773-3553.

In 2006 I took money fFrom my church without permission and pleaded guilty
to it. I paid the restitution #or it and placed on 6 months of probation
which was completed. DProbation was completed and the case was closed.

In 2005 I was a victim of identity theft and never knew about it.

Someone using my name and social security number took unemployment -

benefits from the State of Colorado., When I found out about this I had WV
nc way of proving the identity theft because I never reported it. Te

3.  Hasit ever been determined by a judgé oF jury In South Dakota or elsewhere that 2 child or minor adult was abused or
neglected throwgh your actions or omisslons?

OYes ® No

4.  Have you asver been in arrears ar falled to pay child suppart in this state or elsewhere?

Certificates wlill not be issued to anyone in child support arrears according to SDCL 25-7A-56.
O ves @ o

8.  Have you ever had any credential, certificate or license authorizing schaol teathing ar educationai service suspended,
revoked, voided, cancelled, denled, rescinded, rejected for cause and/ar atherwise taken away in South Dakota eor in
any other state, cornmonwesith, territory or possession of the United States or elsewhere?

O ves ®no

6. Is there any type of adverse actlon panding against any credential, ficense or certificate that you now hold or have
aver held that authorizes scheol teaching or educatlonal sarvice? ,

O ves ® o

7. Have you ever left employment, been discharged, terminated ar resigned ta avold dismissal or disciplnary action?

O Yes ® No

8. Have you ever held a license, certificate or credential, ather than as a teacher or administretor, which has been
- revoked, cancetlad, rescinded, suspended or taken away in Sputh Dakota or elsewhere?

O fes ®no

9, is there any information not dlsclosed by your answers concerning your background, history, experience, ed ucation or
activities whi ch may have some hearing on your character, maral fitness or eligittlity to teach or hold an administrative
pasition In South Dakota and which should be placed at the disposal or brought to the atterition of the South Dakota
Department of Education,

Clves ®np

*The Secretary may, deny, revoke or suspend a certificate for any cause which would prevented its [ssue, plaln violation of
contract, gross Immorality, Incompetency, violation of the Code of Ethics effective on July 1, 2001, flagrant neglect of duty or
conviction of a erime tnvolving maral turpitude, SDCL 13-42-7, 13-42-9 and 13-42-10, The Secretary may suspend a
certificate for ane year for jumping or breaking contract. 5DCL 13-42-9,

Authorlzation

1 hereby authaclze the Department of Education to review and Inspect and alt recdrds maintained by tha State of South
Dakota, Tribal entitles and/or the Fedaral Government for the purposa of verlfying the angwers submitted above,

1 further agree to provide any additlonal documentatian or records requested by the Department of Education that partalns to
information submitted as a part of this application. .

1 speclfically walve any privacy right or. perscnal right to prior notice that may attach to the records.

I declare and affirm under penalties of perjury pursuént to SDCL 22-29-9,1 that this application has been examined by me,

https://apps.sd. gov/DE04Publicr’TeacherCertiﬁcation/DOE/DOEApplicant. aspx?Applican... 06/15/2016



South Dakota Department of . cation - Applicant Page 4 of 4

P H

and to the bast of my knowledge and bellef; Is In all things true, acclrate, cemplete and coreect, I understand ‘that any
Intentional falsification, misrepresentation or omission of facts or falsiflcation of statements on accarnpanying documents may
result in criminal charges and/or the denlal of certification, and could affact the status of my teaching or schoal administrative
certificate.

T Signatuie: [Joseph Clemens Thompson HSignl

Cltizenship and Oath
‘ Country of Citizen ship: Unlted Statas

Oath of Alleg iance Signed; Yes
Statament of Truth Signed: Yes

(ApplD; 55451)

Exit

https:/fapps.sd. gov/DEO4Public/TeacherCertification/DOE/D OEApplicant.aspx?Applican... 06/15/2016





